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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[ the undersigned hereby certify that I am an employee of the
KAINEN LAW GROUP, PLLC, located at 3303 Novat Street, Suite 200, Las
Vegas, Nevada 89129, and on the i day of APE—’IL , 2020, I served a true
and correct copy of the Appellant’s Appendix - Volume I on all interested

parties to this action as follows:

3303 Novat Street. Suite 200
Las Vegas. Nevada 89129
702.823.4900 - Fax 702.823.4488
www.KainenLawGroup.com

KAINEN LAW GROUP, PLLC
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e Electronically through the Court’s ECF system:

v

F. Peter James
Racheal H. Mastel

By Traditional Means:
Andrew L. Kynaston

An Employee of
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(Your name)_Jaswinder Singh

(Address) _2916 Jansen Ave _ﬂUG 27 J 33 Pl 04
Las Vegas NV 89101 P
‘% 4’:9‘ L3,
(Telephone) (702)281-2373 CLERK Ve

In Proper Person

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
.I}n _thePMz;t_ter o? the %
omt Petitien o ‘
L aswD323772
{Name)_Jaswinder Singh
3 DEPT. NO.: (,
and (Name) Rajwant Kaur %
Petitioners. %

JOINT PETITION FOR SUMMARY DECREE OF DIVORCE

Petitioners, Jaswinder Singh and Rajwant Kaur hereby petition this

Court, pursuant to the terms of Chapter 125 of the Nevada Revised Statutes, to grant them a
divorce. Petitioners respectfully show, and under oath, state to the Court as follows:

1. That Petitioner, Jaswinder Singh , 1s now, and for more than six

weeks preceding the commencement of this action has been, an actual, bona fide resident of the
County of Clark, State of Nevada, and during all said period of time has been actually, physically

and corporeally present, residing and domiciled in the State of Nevada.

2. That the Petitioners are incompatible in marriage.

3. That the Petitioners have no minor children who are the issue of this marriage, have
no adopted minor children, and Petitioner Rajwant Kaur is not now pregnant.
© Clark County Family Law Self-Help Center JPNOKPD.4PE(#S)
January 2, 2001 Use only mast current version
ALL RIGHTS RESERVED 1 Please call the Self-Help Center to confirm most current version.
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4, That the Petitioners affirmatively state that they have no community property to be
adjudicated by this Court.
5. That the Petitioners affirmatively state that they have no community debts or

obligations to be adjudicated by this Court.

6. That both Petitioners hereby waive any right to spousal support.

1. That both Petitioners hereby waive their rights to written notice of the entry of the
Decree of Divorce, to appeal, to request findings of fact and conclusions of law and to move for a
new trial,

8. That the Petitioners state, that as of the date of filing,every condition set forth in
N.R.S. 125.181 has been met.

9. That the Petitioners expressly desire the Court to enter a Decree of Divorce.

10.  That the Petitioners were married on (date of wedding)__ Nov. 11, 1989 _ | in (city

and state) Punjab, India , and are now and have ever been husband and wife.

11, (CHECK ONLY ONE BOX)

[ ] That Petitioner does not desire to have her

former or maiden name restored.

OR
[ ] That Petitioner requests that her former or
maiden name of be restored.
OR
[ x ] That Petitioner Rajwant Kaur never changed her name,

and therefore does not request restoration of a former or maiden name.

12.  That Petitioner, Jaswinder Singh 's mailing address is {your address,
including city, state and zip code) 20916 Jansen Ave, Las Vegas NV 89101
and Petitioner, Rajwant Kgur 's mailing address is (spouse’s address, including
city, state and zip code) 9969 Sepulveda Blvd #204, Mission Hills CA 91345
© Clark County Family Law Self-Help Center JPNOKPD.4PE(#9)
January 2, 2001 Use only most current version
ALL RIGHTS RESERVED 2 Please call the Seif-Help Center to confirm most current version.
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WHEREFORE, Petitioners pray that the Court enter a Decree of Divorce restoring them to
the status of single, unmarried persons.
DATED this (day)__ 27  dayof DATED this (day)___ 27 dayof
(month) __August (year)__ 2004 . {month) __August  (vear)_ 2004

Q 33w & g\"N(L f ok
(Your Signature) (Spoute’s Signature)

Petitioner Petitioner
VERIFICATION
STATE OF NEVADA
ss:
COUNTY OF CLARK
Jaswinder Singh , under penalties of perjury, being first duly sworn, deposes
and says:

That | am the Petitioner in the above-entitled action; that I have read the foregoing Joint
Petition for Summary Decree of Divorce and know the contents thereof’ that the same is true of
my own knowledge, except for those matters therein contained stated upon information and belief,
and as to those matters, [ believe them to be true.

DATED this __ &7 day of (month) 4«? ,(year)__sles ¢

By:
(Your signature) &J A L3, \'\('}J?—'Y %‘\1\5{(1.,

Jaswinder Singh

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN to before
me this __ 27 dayof
{month) , (year) 205 ¢/

Witk 1

NOTARY PUBLIC

NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF NEVADA

8 \NAZLe/ County of Clark
§‘ i WILLIAM R, BROWN
No: 94-1417-1

My Appointment Expires Yeb. 8, 20068

© Clark County Family Law Self-Help Center IPNOKPD.4PE(#9)
January 2, 2001 Use only most current version
ALL RIGHTS RESERVED 3 Please call the Self-Help Center to confirm mest cumrent version.
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ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF NEVADA )
COUNTY OF CLARK gss;
Onthis __ 27 day of (month) %’ , (year) _=2¢¢ 5[, before me, the undersigned
Notary Public in and for the said County and State, personally appeared Jaswinder Singh

known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing Joint Petition for

Summary Decree of Divorce, and who acknowledged to me that (check one) [x] he/ [ ] she did

so freely and voluntarily and for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

NOTARY PUBLIC
VERIFICATION

s o e
TATE OF NEVADA &2 County of Clork \
COUNTY OF CLARK § = Y L e NN

Rajwant Kaur , under penalties of peljur;, beiﬁg ﬁrstdly sworn, : poses
and says:

That I am the Petitioner in the above-entitled action;, that I have read the foregoing Joint
Petition for Summary Decree of Divorce and know the contents thereof: that the same is true of
my own knowledge, except for those matters therein contained stated upon information and belief,
and as to those matters, [ believe them to be true.

DATED this __Z# day of (month) @j . , (year) 20

By:
(Spouse’s signature)jl_u‘{luru.)( _ MJ.,A.V
Rajwant Kaur

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN to before
me this day of
{month) , (year)_ e/, ,

7 NOTARY PUBLIC . T

w Yy, Ao STATE OF NEVADA

NOTARY PUBLIC County of Ciark .

! 7
{ Noisaiar., VILLIAMR. BROW

. ecel e, R0Mment Expltes Feb 8, 20,
© Clark County Family Law Self-Help Center i A TPNOKPD.4PE(#9)
January 2, 2001 Use only most current version
ALL RIGHTS RESERVED 4 Plzase call the Self-Help Center to confirm most current version.
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ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF NEVADA ‘
COUNTY OF CLARK 355

On this __ &% day of (month) aﬁﬂl,u_\/? , (year) <&@ ¥ , before me, the undersigned
Notary Public in and for the said County and State, personally éppeared Rajwant Kaur
known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing Joint Petition for
Summary Decree of Divorce, and who acknowledged to me that (check one) [ ] he/ [x] she did
so freely and voluntarily and for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Uil 1 e
i NOTARY PUBLIC

"
"
i
" TRy Puic
1" » WILLIAM T, SROWN
. My Appointment Expires Feb. 8, 2008
i
I
I
"
7
1
1t
i
@ Clark County Family Law Seif-Help Center IPNOKPD.4PE(#9)
January Z, 2001 Use oaly most curren! version
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AFFR FiLED

(Y our name) Jaswinder Singh
(Address) _ 2916 Jansen Ave g 27
Las Vegas NV 89101 3 34 PY -gy
(Telephone)_(702)281-2373 Tl o s
In Proper Person Q LERT(‘?“W

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

In the Matter of th
Jrc;intePet?tig;%f ¢ D 3 2 3 9 7 7

CASE NO.:

(Name) Jaswinder Singh M
DEPT. NO.:
and (Name) Rajwant Kaur

Co-Petitioners,

AFFIDAVIT OF RESIDENT WITNESS

STATE OF NEVADA )

) ss:
COUNTY OF CLARK )

1. I, (name of Resident Witness)___ Balbinder Singh Pabla | do solemnly swear to
testify herein to the truth, the whole truth and nothing but the truth.

2. That [ live at (Resident Witness® address) 2916 Jansen Ave
(city) Las Vegas . Nevada, (zip code) 89101 .

3. That I first moved to Clark County, Nevada on (approximate date Resident Witness

moved to Clark County) 1992 . It is my intention to live in Clark County for

the foreseeable future.

4. That [ first saw Petitioner (Petitioner’s name} Jaswinder Singh
in Clark County, Nevada on (approximate date)_ June 17, 2004

® Clark County Family Law Sell-Help Center
January 2, 2001
ALL RIGHTS RESERVED 1

JP.3AF
Use only most current version
Please call the Selfi-Help Center to confirm most current version.
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5. That since that date, | have seen (Petitioner’s name) Jaswinder Singh

in Clark County, Nevada approximately _ 5 times per week.

6. That I know of my own personal knowledge that Petitioner (Petitioner’s name}
Jaswinder Singh is a bona fide resident of Clark County, Nevada.
Dated this __27day of (month) d”j , Py

(Witness’ 51gnature) g / 477/ f //

Balbmder Smgh Pabla

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN to before
me this 27 __ dayof
(month) m.z , (year)__2%®0 ¢

Mw«/lguw

NOTARY PUBLIC

/” NOTAF!Y PUBLIC
I STATE OF NEVADA
f County of Clark N

i _’ WILLIAM R. BROWN §
I AT ‘,m‘me Exalras Fab. B, 385
i
I
i
"
H
© Clark County Family Law Seli-Help Center IP.3AF
January 2, 2001 Use only most current version
ALL RIGHTS RESERVED 2 Please call the Self-Help Center to confirm most current version.

AA0007




NHITO AINNOD

%002 8 0 d35

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

NS \
i RIGINAL
; ® O3 ®
DECD
(Your name) Jaswinder Singh F' L E D
(Address) 2916 Jansen Ave SE
PO Bu iy’
Las Vepas NV 89101 e 2 M 04
e
(Telephone) (702)281-2373 ;gé?’“‘éﬁ “~ A)“’r‘:uw.
In Proper Person CLERK 7
DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY,NEVADA
In the Matter of the

Joint Petition of

0323977
CASE NO.:-

DEPT. NO.: L

{(Name)Jaswinder Singh

and (Name) Rajwant Kaur

Petitioners.

T g M A Ly

DECREE OF DIVORCE

The above-entitled cause having been submitted to the above-entitled Court for decision
pursuant to Chapter 125 of the Nevada Revised Statutes, and based upon the Joint Petition by

Petitioner Jaswinder Singh and Petitioner Rajwant Kaur

and all of the papers and pleadings on file, finds as follows:
1. That all of the allegations contained in the docutnents on file are true;
2, That all of the requirements of NRS 125.181 and NRS 125.182 have been met;
3. That this Court has complete jurisdiction as to the parties and the subject matter
thereto;

4, That Petitioner ___Jaswinder Singh

bona fide resident Clark County, Nevada, and has actually been domiciled in Clark County for

© Clark County Family Law Self-Help Center JPNOKPD.6DE (#9)
Jaguary 2, 2001 Use only most current version
ALL RIGHTS RESERVED 1 Please call the Self-Help Center to confirm most current vesion.
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more than six (6) weeks immediately prior to the commencement of this action;

5. That the parties were married on (date of wedding) Nov, 11, 1989 in (city
and state) Punjab, India
6. That the parties are incompatible in marriage and are entitled to a Decree of

Divorce on the grounds of incompatibility;

7. That there are no minor children the issue of this marriage;
8. That there are no minor children adopted by the parties;
9. That Petitioner Rajwant Kaur is not now pregnant;

10.  That there is no community property for the Court to divide;
11.  That there is no community debt for the Court to divide;
12. (CHECK ONLY ONE BOX)

[ ] That Petitioner does not desire to have her

former or maiden name restored.

OR
[ ] That Petitioner requests that her former or
matden name of be restored.
OR
[ x] That Petitioner Rajwant Kaur never changed her name, and

therefore does not request restoration of a former or maiden name.

13, That both parties have waived any right to spousal support;

14, That the parties waive their rights to written Notice of Entry of Decree of Divorce,
to appeal, to Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, and to move for a new trial;

Therefore, IT IS ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the bonds of matrimony
now and heretofore existing between the Petitioners are hereby wholly dissolved, set aside and forever
held for naught, and an absolute Decree of Divorce is hereby granted to the parties, and each of the

parties are hereby restored to the status of a single, unmarried person.

i

© Clark County Farily Law Self-Help Center IPNOKPD.6DE (#9)
January 2, 2001 Use only most current version
ALLRIGHTS RESERVED 2 Please call the Self-Help Center to confirm most curment version.
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IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Petitioner

Rajwant Kaur [ Jdoes/[x] does not desire to have her former name restored and

her name shall [ ] change to/ [x ] stay as name of Rajwant Kaur

ITISFURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that both parties are required
to provide their social security numbers on a separate form to the Court and to the Welfare Division
of the Department of Human Resources pursuant to NRS 125.130. Such information shall be

maintained by the Clerk i{xﬁ‘conﬁdentia] manner and not part of the public record.

DATED this zqay of {month)w,(year) ‘o A

BISTRICT COURT JUDGE
Respectfully Submitted:

(Your signature) j&&\m wwj L g\'\%ﬂz

Jaswinder Singh

2916 Jansen Ave

Las Vegas NV 89101
(702)281-2373

Petitioner in Proper Person

/o

{Spouse’s signature) M W e (e,

Rajwant Kaur
{Address) 9969 Sepulveda Blvd #204
Mission Hills, CA 91345
(Telephone) (B181895-7302
Petitioner in Proper Person
i
i
i
i
1
1/
© Clark County Family Law Self-Help Center JPNOKPD.6DE (#9)
January 2, 2001 Use only most current version
ALL RIGHTS RESERVED 3 Please call the Self-Help Center to confirm most cument version.
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LIST OF APPENDIX DOCUMENTS

Title of Document(Description)

Petition for Dissolution of Marriage,

Exhibit No.

filed May 7, 2018 in Los Angeles County

Plaintiff’s Reiponse and Request for
Dissolution of Marriage

Stipulation Re: Respondent Filing An

Amended Response to Petition; and
Order Thereon

Joint Petition For Summary Decree of

Divorce, filed August 27, 2004 in
Clark County

Decree of Divorce, filed September 8
2004 1n Clark County

Affidavit of Resident Witness, filed
August 27, 2004 in Clark County

b
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DEF001 - DEF003

DEF004 - DEF006

DEF007 - DEFQ12

DEF013 - DEF017

DEF018 - DEF020

DEF021 - DEF022
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EXHIBIT “A”
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EXHIBIT “B”

AA0017



AA0018



FL-120

PETITIONER: Rajwant Kaur e oA
}:ESPONDENT: Jaswinder Singh 1851105676

Respondent requests that the court make the following orders:
5. LEGAL GROUNDS (Family Gode sections 2200-2210; 2310-2312)
a.[_] Respondent contends that the parties never legally married or registered a domestic partnership.
b. [ Respendent denies the grounds set forth in item 5 of the petition.
c. Respondent requests
- (1) X)) divorce [0 legal separation of the marriage or domestic partnership based on
(a) [X] irreconcitable differences.  (b) [_)permanent legal incapacity to make decisions.

(2) [ nullity of void marriage or domestic parinership based on
(2) (0 incest.  (b) [ bigamy.
(3) [ nuliity of voidable marriage or domestic partnership based on

(a) L) respondent's age at time of registration of (&) [ fraud.
domestic partnership or marriage.
(6) (A prior existing marriage or domestic parinership. (e) L force
(c) (2 unsound mind. (f [ physical incapacily.
6. CHHLD CUSTODY AND VISITATION (PARENTING TIME) Petitioner Respondent Joint Other

a. Legal custody of children B0, ........c.ocoooooioeo oo [ | [} I T T |
b. Physical custody of childrento....................... S | [ | I [ |
c. Child visitation {parenting time) be granted to ... (I | (I | I |

Asrequested in: [_] form FL-311 [ formFL-312 ] form FL-341(C)
A formFL-341(0) [ form FL-341(E) ) Attachment 6¢(1)

7. CHILD SUPPORT
a. Ifthere are minor children bomn to or adopted by Pelilioner and Respondent before or during this marriage or domestic
parinership, the court will make orders for the support of the children upon request and submission of financial forms by the

requesting party.
b. An earnings assignment may be issued without further notice.
C. Any parly required to pay support must pay interest on overdue amounts at the “legal” rate, which is currently 10 percent.

d. ] Other (specify):

8. SPOUSAL CR DOMESTIC PARTNER SUPPORT

a. Spousal or domestic partner support payable to [_] Pefitioner [¥] Respondent
b. Terminale (end) the court's ability to award supportto (¥ Pelitoner [] Respondent
¢. [N Reserve for future determination the issue of suppert payable to [ Pefitioner (] Respondent

d. [} Other (spacify):

9. SEPARATE PROPERTY

a. [_J There are no such assets or debls thal | know of to be confirmed by the court.
b. [X] Confirm as separate property the assets and debts in (¥ Property Declaration (form EL.160). (] Attachment gb.
Dthe following list. ltem Confirm to

All assets acquired by Respondent before marriage, after date of Respondent
scparation, or by gifl or bequest

FL.120 [Rev. July 1. 2016] RESPONSE—MARRIAGE/DOMESTIC PARTNERSHIP Page 2ol 3
'[Ri Essential (Family Law)
c(eaT)I.?l:r))n i,-.f]'lrmg‘ Jaswinder
DEF005

AA0019



AA0020



EXHIBIT “C”
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Matthew A, Breddan, Esq. SBN: 174133
Laurence R, Goldman, Esq, SBN: 80101
The Reape-Rickett Law Firm

23945 Calabasas Rd., Ste. 207
Calabasas, CA 91302

Tel: (818) 888-1144

Fax: (818) 888-1155

Attorneys for Petitioner, Rajwant Kaur

In re the Marriape of: Kaur and Singh

Pelilioner: Rajwant Kaur,

Respondent:  Jaswinder Singh

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

Case No.: 188TFL05676
Bench Officer; Hon. Colin P. Leis
Dept: 23

Stipulation Re Respondent Filing an Amended
Response to Petition; and Order Thercon

and

of record that Respondent Jaswinder Singh may file an amended Response to the Petition, A copy

of said Amended Responsc is attached hercto as Exhibit “A."

i
"
i
1
i/
it
i

ITIS HEREBY STIPULATED by and between the parties through their respective altormeys

Stipulation Re Respondent Filing an Amended Response (o Petition; and Order Thereon

DEF007
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ITIS FURTHER STIPULATED that Petitioner waives notice and service of the Amended

Response.

Dated; November :1\ , 2018, The Reape-Rickett Law Firm,
A Professional Corporation

By ’%—»m

Lattence R. Goldman
Attorneys for Peiitioner

Dated: November | 2018.

Constance Bessada
Attorney for Respondent

ORDER
Based upon the foregoing Stipulation, and good cause appearing thereto, IT 1S SO
ORDERED.

Date:

Judge of the Superior court

S ulatwold | D aiDorat Wi e K AU, RASWAN Treading S tapmibatun sgnt

2

Stipulation Re Respondent Filing an Amended Response to Petition; and Order Thereon

DEFO008
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EXHIBIT A
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FL-120

PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY OR ATTORNEY STATE BAR NO.: FOR COURT USE ONLY

sae: Constance Bessada 80872

raviave: Attorney at Law

streer aoneess: 7120 Hayvenhurst Ave.#]08

ey Van Nuys state: CA air cone: 91406
recernone Mo (818) 988-9992 FAXNO : ;

E-MAW ADDRESS -

ATTORNEY FOR (nama):
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF  LOS ANGELES

streeTanoress: 111 N HILL ST
MAILING ADDRESS: .
oy ano zie cooe: LOS ANGELES, CA 90012
aranc name: STANLEY MOSK. (Central)
PETITIONER: Rajwanf Kaur .

RESPONDENT: Jaswinder Singh
RESPONSE (] AND REGUEST FOR AMENDED ‘;’g‘s'.‘l";f’(‘)s 676

(%] Dissolution (Divorce) of; {X] Marriage ) Domestic Parinership

] Legat Separation of: (3} Marriage () Domestic Partnership

[ Nullity or: ) Marriage () Domestic Partnership N

- LEGAL RELATIONSHIP (check all that apply):
a. [_J We are married.
b, [ We are domeslic pariners and our domestic partnership was eslablished in Californla,
c. ) We are domestic partners and our domestic partniership was NOT established In California.

-y

. RESIDENCE REQUIREMENTS (check alf that apply):
a. [X] Petitioner x] Respondent has baen a resident of this state for al least six moinths and of this county lor at [east

three months immediately preceding the filing of this Petition. {For a divorce, at feast one parson in the legal relationship
described in ilems 1a and 1¢ must comply wilh this requirement.)

b. [} Our domestic partnership was established in Callfornia, Neither of us has to be a residenl or have a domicite in Catilornia
{o dissoive our partnership heré.

c. [} We are lhe same sex, were mairied in California, but currently live in a jurisdiction that does not recognize, and will not
dissolve, our marriage. This Petition is filed in the county where we married.

Ny

Pelilioner lives in (specily): Respondent lives in (specify).
3. STATISTICAL FACTS dissolution
a. (1} Date of marriage (specify): 11/11/1989 (2) Date of sepatatinn (specify): 11/27/2004
{3) Time from date of marriage to date of separation fspecify): 15 Years 0 Months

b. [ (1) Registration date of domestic partnership with lhe Californie Secrelary of Sate or olher state aquivalenl specify below):
(2} Date of separation (specify):
{3} Time from date of registration of domeslic partnership to date of separation (specify): Years Months

. MINOR CHIL.DREN

a. [XJ There are no minor chitdren,
b, L) The miner chitdren are:

o

Child's name Birthdate Age Sex
(13 (L] continued on Altachment 4h. (2) [} a child wha is not yet born.

c. Il any children were born before the marriage or domestic parinership, the court has the authority {o determine those children 1o

be children of the marriage or domestic parinership.
d. If there are minor children of Petitioner and Respondent, a compteted Dectaration Under Uniform Child Custedy Jurisdiction
and Enforcemen! Acl (UGCJEA) {form £1-105) must be allached. _
e. (L Petitionér and Respondent signed a Volintaty declaration of palernily. A copy [_Xis CQis not "~ atlached - page 1 O"J :

RESPONSEMARRIAGE/DOMESTIC PARTNERSHIP Family Cocto, § 2020

WWW.CoUs.c3.g0v

forn Adopled iof Mandalory Use

sudicial Councit of Californi
Y0120 fiow. July t.azjoma_ (B’ | Essentiat (Family Law)
ceheom | JEIFOrms laswinder

DEFO010
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PETITIONER: Rajwant Kaur CASE NUMDER: T
|_RESPONDENT: Jaswinder Singh . - 18STFLO3676 o

Respondent requests that the court make the following orders:

5. LEGAL GROUNDS (Family Code seclions 2200-2210; 2310-2312)
a.[X] Respondent contends that the parlies HAVEMBQRINY WISTMEAOT VOGN B MBS I H AN pY

b. (_] Respondent denies (he grounds sef forth in item 5 of the petifion, marriage was dissolved on 9/7/2004.
c. [} Respondent requests
() [ divorce ] tegal separation of the marriage or domeslic parinership based on
(a) L1 irreconcliable differences. ) }permanent legal incapacily 1o make decisions.

(2) [ nuttity of void marriage or domestic partnership based on
(a) L) incest. (b} () bigamy.
(3) T3 nullity of voidable marriage or domestic parinership based on
{a) L0 respondent's age at lime of registealion of (dy ) fraud.

domestic parinership or marrage. () 1 force
{by L prior existing marriage or domestic partnership, :

{¢) (X unsound mind. (% 1 physical incapacity,
.G Al [RRY/
6. CHIL USTODY AND VISITATION (PARENTING TIME} Petitioner Respondent Joint Other
a. Legal custody of children to i | =) QO o
b. Physical custody of children lo . ] 2 L1
c. Child visitation (parenting lime) be granted 0 ............ooooervoovoo [ | . | (I

As requested in: ] form FL-311 [ formEL-312 () form FL-34%(C)
(2 formEL-341(y [} form FL-341(E) (] Attachment 6e(1)

7. CHILD SUPPORT
If there are minor children born to or adopted by Petitioner and Respondent before or during this marriage or domestic
parnership, the courl will make orders for the support of the children upon request and submission of financial forms by the
requesling parly.

b. An eamings assignment may be issued wilthou! further notice.

€. Any parly required to pay suppori must pay interest on overdue amounts al the

d. {20 Gther specify):

a.

“legal” rale, which is currently 10 percent.

8. SPOUSAL OR DOMESTIC PARTNER SUPPORT

a. [} Spousal or domestic partner support payable to  [_] Petilioner [} Respondent
b. (X} Terminate (end) the court's abifity to award supportto (X} Pelitioner [} Respondent
. 3 Reseve for future determinalion the issue of suppori-payable to  [Z} Petitioner () Respondant

[
d. [ Other (specity):

8. BEPARATE PROPERTY

a. () There are no such assets or debts that | know of to be confirmad by the court. N
b. (X Confirm as separate properly the assets and debls in (X Property Declaration (form FL-160). ] Attlachment gb.

(Dthe following list. item Confirm to

All assets acquired by Respondent before marriage, after date of  Respondent

separation, or by gift or bequesi
FU-120 {{Rav. Suly 1, 2016] RESPONSE—MARRIAGEIDOMESTIC PARTNERSHIP Page 2ot 3
CEY | Essentiat (Family Law) .
cebeom | 7 Eormg Jaswinder

DEFO11

AA0026



AA0027



EXHIBIT “D”

AA0028



AA0029



AA0030



AA0031



AA0032



b AR - AR5 B S T S

@®

10
11
12
13
14
15
ie6
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

ACKNOWLEDGME

STATE OF NEVADA
COUNTY OF CLARK

On this _#A7_ day of (month) %««_/ , (year) 2% before me, the undersigned
Notary Public in and for the said County and State, personally éppeared Rajwant Kaur

known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing Joint Petition for

Summary Decree of Divorce, and who acknowledged to me that (check one) [ ] he/[x] she did

50 freely and voluntarily and for the uses and purposes therein mentioned,

% £ B
NOTARY PUBLIC

WITNESS my hand and official seal,

i
i
H
m
"
m
"
"
I
n
M
H
1
I/

% NOTARY PUBLIC
i STATE OF NEVADA

4 County of Clark N
WILLIAM R, BROWN

N No: S4-1417.}
N My Appointment Expires 006

A O Ry P e e

© Clark County Family Law SelCHelp Center IPNOKPD.APE(Y)
Jununry 2, 2001 Us caly most eurren) version
ALL RIGHTS RESERVED 5 Piease cal) the Self-Help Center 10 confitm most current vegsion,
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Electronically Filed
1/7/2019 8:44 AM
Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURLT

February 13, 2019

Case Number: 04D323977
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February 13, 2019 at 10:00 AM
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KAINEN LAW GROUP, PLLC

3303 Novat Street. Suite 200

Las Vegas. Nevada 89129
702.823.4900 « Fax 702.823.4488

www.KainenLawGroup.com

NMNK\)[\JMN»—-A-—-A._..—-,—-._.-—‘»_-.-_‘._
O\MBMNMO\OOOMO\M-BMM'—O\OOO\JO\LA |95

[ SR O
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them under duress and against her will.
Nevada law regarding residency and jurisdiction for divorce is clear. NRS

125.020(2) provides in relevant part that "no court has jurisdiction to grant a divorce

4 unless either the plaintiff or defendant has been a resident of the state for a period of not

less than 6 weeks." In this case, neither party meets the requisite residency requirements.
Wife was certainly not in Nevada for the six weeks prior to Husband filing the joint
petition, having spent only part of a day in Las Vegas, when Husband brought her to
Nevada to sign the Petition. Husband was also not a Nevada resident at that time or at
any time subsequent. He has never lived in Nevada or at the address listed on his
fraudulent paperwork or in the Affidavit of Resident Witness filed in the case.
Furthermore, established law in Nevada regarding jurisdiction makes it clear
that merely being actually present in the state for the requisite time period is insufficient
to establish residency, even if Husband could (which he can't) convince the Court that he
did physically reside in Nevada for six weeks before filing the joint petition. Under
Nevada case law, residency consists of wo elements: (1) Physical Presence and (2) Intent
to make the place a home. Latterner v. Latterner, 51 Nev. 285,274 P. 194, 195 (1929).

The legal residence of a person

. is that place where he or she shall have been actually,
physically and corporeally Fresent within the state or county,
as the case may be, during'all of the period for which residency
is claimed by him or her; provided, however, should any
person have sent himself from the jurisdiction of his residence
with the intention of good faith fo return without delay and
continue his residence, the time of such absence shall not be
considered in determining the fact of such residence.

Stats. 1911,¢, 158. (1911 Act defining what shall constitute legal residency in the State
of Nevada.)

Therefore, "intent," pursuant to the statute, is the intent to make the place
p p

(i.e.,Nevada) a home. Encompassed in that intent is the notion that if the party leaves the
state at any time during the claimed residency period, he/she must also have the intent to

return without delay. “Without delay,” has been interpreted to mean that there is not an
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! DECLARATION OF RATWANT KAUR IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
2 [, RAIWANT KAUR, declare under penalty of perjury that I am the

3| Defendant herein and that [ have read the foregoing Motion and the same is true and
4} correct of my own knowledge, except for those matters which arc thercin stated upon

5|l information and belicf, and as to thosec matters, | believe them to be true.

6 EXECUTED this 4#4 day of Dacﬁmif-ﬁ#t& Janacry 2049
7

8 f{a{\ wan ™ Kewso—

0 RATWANT KAUR
10

11

12

L
j o
‘JC"
LSS
By o~
225y
-
g IR0
277
“Tist
~225216
Cen ol s
BRI HE s 17
PR oF
= =
R I8
19
24)
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
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Electronically Filed
1/9/2019 2:19 PM
Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURT

Case Number: 04D323977
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Electronically Filed
1/16/2019 5:12 PM
Steven D. Grierson

CLERK OF THE COURT
NOA
LAW OFFICES OF F. PETER JAMES, ESQ.
F. Peter James, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 10091
3821 West Charleston Boulevard, Suite 250
Las Vegas, Nevada 89102
Peter@PeterJamesLaw.com
702-256-0087
702-256-0145 (fax)
Counsel for Plaintiff
DISTRICT COURT, FAMILY DIVISION
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
JASWINDER SINGH, CASE NO. : 04D323977
DEPT.NO. : P
Plaintiff,
NOTICE OF APPEARANCE OF
VS. COUNSEL
RAJWANT KAUR,
Defendant.
Please take notice that F. Peter James, Esq. represents Plaintiff, Jaswinder

Singh, in the above-entitled matter.
/1
/1]
/1]
/1
/17
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Please forward all communications to Plaintiff in this matter through Mr.
James office.
Dated this 16" day of January, 2019

/s] F. Peter James

LAW OFFICES OF F. PETER JAMES
F. Peter James, Esq.

Nevada Bar No. 10091

3821 W. Charleston Blvd., Suite 250
Las Vegas, Nevada 89102
702-256-0087

Counsel for Plaintiff

2 0of 3
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| certify that on this 16" day of January, 2019, | caused the above and

foregoing document entitled NOTICE OF APPEARANCE OF COUNSEL to

be served as follows:

[X] pursuant to EDCR 8.05(A), EDCR 8.05(F), NRCP 5(b)(2)(D)
and Administrative Order 14-2 captioned Inthe Administrative
Matter of Mandatory Electronic Service in the Eighth Judicial
District Court, by mandatory electronic service through the

EighthJ udicialD istrictCo urt sele ctronic filing system;

[ 1 byplacing same to be deposited for mailing in the United States
Mail, in a sealed envelope upon which first class postage was

prepaid in Las Vegas, Nevada;

[X] pursuant to EDCR 7.26 / NEFCR 9, to be sent via facsimile /

email;

to the attorney(s) / party(ies) listed below at the address(es), email address(es),

and/or facsimile number(s) indicated below:

Andrew L. Kynaston, Esg.
Kainen Law Group

3303 Novat Street, Suite 200
Las Vegas, Nevada 89129
702-823-4488 (fax)
Service@KainenLawGroup.com
Counsel for Defendant

By: /s/ F.Peter James

An employee of the Law Offices of F. Peter James, Esq., PLLC

30f3
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Electronically Filed
1/23/2019 4:32 PM
Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURT

OPPC

LAW OFFICES OF F. PETER JAMES, ESQ.
F. Peter James, Esq.

Nevada Bar No. 10091

3821 West Charleston Boulevard, Suite 250
Las Vegas, Nevada 89102
Peter@PeterJamesLaw.com

702-256-0087

702-256-0145 (fax)

Counsel for Plaintiff

DISTRICT COURT, FAMILY DIVISION

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
JASWINDER SINGH, CASE NO. : 04D323977
DEPT.NO. : P
Plaintiff,
OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO
VS. SET ASIDE DECREE OF

DIVORCE; COUNTERMOTION
RAJTWANT KAUR,
Hearing Date: February 13, 2019
Defendant. Hearing Time: 10:00 a.m.

Oral Argument: YES

NOTICE: YOU ARE REQUIRED TO FILE A WRITTEN RESPONSE TO
THIS MOTION WITH THE CLERK OF THE COURT AND TO
PROVIDE THE UNDERSIGNED WITH A COPY OF YOUR RESPONSE
WITHIN 10 DAYS OF YOUR RECEIPT OF THIS MOTION. FAILURE
TO FILE A WRITTEN RESPONSE WITH THE CLERK OF THE COURT
WITHIN 10 DAYS OF YOUR RECEIPT OF THIS MOTION MAY
RESULT IN THE REQUESTED RELIEF BEING GRANTED BY THE
COURT WITHOUT A HEARING PRIOR TO THE SCHEDULED
HEARING DATE.

1ofl6
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COMES NOW Plaintiff, Jaswinder Singh, by and through his counsel, F.
Peter James, Esq., who hereby opposes Defendant’s Motion to Set Aside and
Countermoves this Honorable Court for attorney’s fees and costs.

This Opposition / Countermotion is made and based on the papers and
pleadings on file herein, the attached points and authorities, the attached

affidavit(s) / declaration(s), the filed exhibit(s), and upon any oral argument the

Court will entertain.

Dated this Z day of January, 2019

fadl

LAW OFFICES OF E. PETER JAMES
F. Peter James, Fsq.

Nevada Bar No. 10091

3821 W. Charleston Blvd., Suite 250
Las Vegas, Nevada 89102
702-256-0087

Counsel for Plaintiff

/17

/1

/11

/1]

/1]

11/

/17
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POINTS AND AUTHORITIES

I
BACKGROUND

Plaintiff, Jaswinder Singh, and Defendant, Rajwant Kaur, were married on
November 11, 1989 in Punjab, India. (See Joint Petition filed August 27, 2004
at 2:12). Both parties signed the Joint Petition stating that the contents of the
Joint Petition were true. (/d. at 3-5). Defendant does not contest this fact. (See
generally Motion filed January 7, 2019). The Joint Petition verifies that Plaintiff |
was then and for more than six weeks prior to the filing of the action was an
actual, bona fide resident of Nevada and that at all relevant times was actually,
physically, and corporeally present, residing and domiciled in Nevada. (See Joint
Petition at 1:20-23).

The residency language was repeated in the Decree of Divorce. (See
Decree of Divorce filed September 8, 2004 at 1-2). Both parties signed the
Decree of Divorce. (Id. at 3). Defendant does not contest this fact. (See
generally Motion filed January 7, 2019).

The Decree was entered on September 8, 2004. The parties waived Notice
of Entry of Decree. (See Decree at 2:21).

More than 14 years later, Defendant now moves the Court to set aside the

Decree saying that Plaintiff was never a resident of the State of Nevada, which is

3o0f16
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the sole basis of the request to set aside. (See e.g. Motion filed January 7, 2019
at 4:24, 5:13-15). Defendant offers nothing but her word in support of the
allegation that Plaintiff never resided in Nevada. (See generally Motion and
Exhibits thereto, filed January 4, 2019).!

Plaintiff now opposes the Motion.

IL.
DISCUSSION

The Court should deny Defendant’s Motion to Set Aside the Decree of
Divorce. The Court should award Plaintiff attorney’s fees and costs for having
to defend against this frivolous motion.
A. THE COURT SHOULD DENY DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO SET

ASIDE

The Court should outright deny Defendant’s Motion to Set Aside. There
are numerous bases which mandate denial of the motion.
/11

/17

L Defendant also asserts that Plaintiff forced her to sign the Joint Petition and the Decree,

as well as to marry his brother after their divorce was finalized. (See e.g. Mot. at 4:25 — 5:4).
This assertion is both ridiculous and unsupported. Plaintiff re-asserts that he was a bona fide

Nevada resident at the times relevant to the divorce.
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Time Barred and Laches

The request to set aside is time barred. NRCP 60(b) provides six months
from entry of a final order to request a set aside for fraud, mistake (and its
counterparts), and for discovery of new evidence. All motions under Rule 60(b)
must be made in a reasonable time. See NRCP 60(b)

Defendant alleges fraud and that the Decree is void as her bases for the
request to set aside. (See Mot. at 6). The fraud claims were barred years and
years ago as the six month limitations period applies. As such, the request to set
aside must be denied as to fraud as the same is time-barred.

The request to set aside for the Decree being purportedly void is subject to
laches / being filed within a reasonable time. See Deal v. Baines, 110 Nev. 509,
512-13,874 P.2d 775, 777-78 (1994) (a two year wait to file a motion to set aside
based upon fhe underlying judgment being void is unreasonable).

Here, Defendant filed her Motion over 14 vears after the Decree was
entered. Under Deal, waiting two years with actual knowledge of the
proceedings was too long to wait to request a set aside based upon the underlying
order being purportedly void. Deal, 110 Nev. at 513-13, 874 P.2d at 778.
Specifically, Deal held that setting aside an order after the moving party waited
two years to request a set aside due to it being purportedly void was an abuse of

discretion. Id.

50f16
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It 1s uncontested that Defendant had actual knowledge of the proceedings
and the Decree of Divorce. Defendant then admits that she then married another
person and later divorced him. (Mot. at 5:22-24),

So, Defendant’s request to set aside based on fraud is time barred and has
been for over a decade. Defendant’s request to set aside based upon the Decree
being purportedly void is time barred as well pursuant to Dea/, which held that it
is an abuse of discretion to set aside an order when the motion to set aside was
filed two years after the order was entered and the moving party had actual
knowledge of the order.

Defendant glides right past this issue and presumes the fact not established.
Defendant briefed Nevada law on residency—though did not provide law stating
that a Decree entered without jurisdiction is void*>—but entirely skipped even an
offer of proof that Plaintiff was not a Nevada resident.

Accordingly, the Court should outright deny the motion to set aside.

Burden of Proof Not Met

All time barred issues aside, Defendant has failed to meet her initial burden
of proof. The key allegation in Defendant’s Motion is that Plaintiff purportedly

never lived in Nevada—and certainly not for the required time and with the intent

2 This issue is discussed herein. Under clear Nevada law, the best case scenario for

Defendant is that the Decree is voidable, not void. That is the best case scenario.
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to remain for the indefinite future. The problem with this assertion is that there
is nothing more than Defendant’s word that Plaintiff purportedly never lived in
Nevada.

The party requesting Rule 60(b) relief has the burden of proof. See Kahn
v. Orme, 108 Nev. 510, 513-14, 835 P.2d 790, 793 (1992), overruled on other
grounds by Epstein v. Epstein, 113 Nev. 1401, 1405, 950 P.2d 771, 773 (1997).
Burden shifting is improper. See Francis v. Wynn Las Vegas, LLC, 127 Nev.
657, 667 n.5, 262 P.3d 705, 713 n. 5 (2011).

Here, Defendant has offered nothing but her word that Plaintiff was not an
actual resident of Nevada at the relevant time. (See generally Motion and the
Exhibits thereto). Defendant has failed to show adequate cause / make a prima
facie case sufficient to warrant further proceedings. See e.g. Rooney v. Rooney,
109 Nev. 540, 853 P.2d 123 (1993).

To take Defendant at her word would be to then shift the burden to Plaintiff
to prove he was a Nevada resident, which is improper. See Francis, 127 Nev. at
667 n. 5,262 P.3d at 713 n. 5 (burden shifting is improper). Plaintiff would have
to dig up records form a decade and a half ago to prove he was a Nevada resident.
This 1s fundamentally unfair to require Plaintiff to prove his innocence when
Defendant has the burden of proof. Defendant is making the claim, she needs to

prove it with more than her word—and she had to do so in her Motion, which she
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did not do. Defendant needed to make an offer of proof as to the allegation, but
she did not. If Defendant claims that the records no longer exist to prove this,
then the laches / time barred argument has even more credence as Plaintiff will
have the same problem proving the fact that he was a bona fide Nevada resident
at the relevant time.

Even if it is established that Plaintiff was not a bona fide resident of the
State of Nevada and the Court establishes that it had no jurisdictién to enter the
Decree of Divorce, the Decree is not void—rather, it is voidable. When colorable
evidence exists that a party is a resident of Nevada sufficient for the Court to have
jurisdiction (such as an Affidavit of Resident Witness being on file), but the
residency claim was false, then the ensuing decree is not void, but rather voidable.
See Vaile v. Eighth Judicial District Court, 118 Nev. 262, 271-73, 44 P.3d 512-
14 (2002). Due to judicial estoppel, which is discussed herein, even if Plaintiff
Were not a valid resident of Nevada at the relevant time, the Decree will stand
and not be voided. Id.

As such, the request to set aside should be denied due to a lack of adequate
cause as Defendant has not met her burden of proof.

The In Pari Delicto Doctrine Bars Defendant Relief

Notwithstanding the aforementioned issues with Defendant’s Motion, the

in pari delicto doctrine bars relief for Defendant.
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The in pari delicto doctrine provides that a party who has participated in
wrongdoing may not recover damages resulting from the wrongdoing. See
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 806-07 (8th ed. 2004). The in pari delicto doctrine
precludes a party who has engaged in wrongdoing from recovering when they are
at least partially at fault. See Official Committee v. R. F. Lafferty & Co., 267,
F.3d 340, 354 (3d Cir. 2001), cited as to this doctrine in In re Amerco Derivative
Litigation, 127 Nev. 196, 207 n.2, 252 P.3d 681, 689 n.2 (2011).

Here, Defendant admits to signing court papers that state Plaintiff was a
bona fide Nevada resident at the time the action was initiated. Defendant only
states that she was forced to do so, the argument against which is addressed
herein. Ifthe Court were to believe Defendant’s assertions (that Plaintiff was not
a bona fide Nevada resident at the time of the commencement of this action), then
Defendant committed perjury by swearing under oath that the facts in the Joint
Petition were true. This makes Defendant complicit with the burported (though
denied) wrongdoing by Plaintiff. Thus, the in pari delicto doctrine bars
Defendant relief.

Judicial Estoppel Bars Defendant Relief

Notwithstanding the aforementioned issues with Defendant’s Motion,
judicial estoppel bars Defendant relief. Judicial estoppel is to prevent parties

from deliberately shifting positions to suit the requirements of another case
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concerning the same subject matter. See Vail, 118 Nev. at 273, 44 P.3d at 514.
A party who has stated an oath in a prior proceeding that a given fact is true may
not be allowed to deny the same fact in a subsequent action. /d. The elements of
judicial estoppel are:

1. The same party has taken two positions;

2. The positions taken were in judicial proceedings;

3. The party was successful in asserting the first position (i.e. the court

adopted the first position or accepted it as true);

4. The two positions are totally inconsistent; and

5. The first position was not taken as a result of ignorance, fraud, or mistake.
See Matter of Frei Irrevocable Trust Dated October 29, 1996, 133 Nev. 8, 390
P.3d 646, 652 (2017).

Here, Defendant is taking two positions—that Plaintiff was a bona fide
Nevada resident and that he was not. The positions are in court proceedings, to
wit: the present divorce action. Defendant succeeded in the first position—the
Court accepted that Plaintiff was a bona fide Nevada resident and granted the
divorce. These positions are, by their nature, contradictory—Defendant asserts
both A and not A. There was no ignorance, fraud, or mistake by Defendant.
There was not even the allegation of such things in Defendant’s Motion.

Defendant did allege coercion. As argued herein, Defendant is barred from
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making such arguments. Further, Defendant has provided not even an offer of
proof as to her claims. Moreover and as the purported acts took place a decade
and a half ago, evidence on both sides (other than impeaching testimony) will be
a major issue.>

As all of the elements of judicial estoppel are met, the Court should deny
the request to set aside.
B. THE COURT SHOULD AWARD PLAINTIFF ATTORNEY’S FEES

AND COSTS

The Court should award Plaintiff attorney’s fees and costs for having to
bring this matter before the Court. NRS 18.010 allows the Court to liberally
award fees when a party maintains a frivolous position.ﬁ EDCR 7.60 permits an
award of fees when a party unnecessarily protracts the litigation.

Here and as stated herein, Defendant has filed a baseless motion to set
aside. Defendant filed the motion well after the six month deadline to file any
such motion. Nevada law is crystal clear that a motion to set aside on the basis

of a void judgment filed more than two years after knowledge of the order being

3 Impeaching testimony alone is insufficient under Rooney to warrant holding an

evidentiary hearing. See Rooney, 109 Nev. at 542-43, 853 P.2d at 124-25. A fair summary of
the Rooney standard for obtaining an evidentiary hearing is that the moving party has to allege
facts sufficient to prevail if proven true and the moving party has to give an offer of proof of

more than a he said / she said.
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entered is time barred if the moving party knew of its existence. Defendant had
actual knowledge of the order (the Decree), but waited almost 15 years to request
a set aside—more than a decade after it was time barred. Defendant also had
numerous other issues with her motion, as detailed herein. The motion should
never have been filed.

In determining the reasonableness of the fees to be awarded, the Court
must analyze the following factors:

o The qualities of the advocate: his ability, training, education, experience,
professional standing, and skill;

o The character of the work to be done: its difficulty, intricacy, importance,
the time and skill required, the responsibility imposed, and the prominence
and character of the parties where they affect the importance of the
litigation;

o The work actually performed by the lawyer: the skill, time, and attention
given to the work; and

o The result: whether the attorney was successful and what benefits were
derived.

See Brunzell v. Golden State Nat. Bank, 85 Nev. 345,349,455 P.2d 31, 33 (1969);
see also Miller v. Wilfong, 121 Nev. 619, 623-24, 119 P.3d 727, 730 (2005). The

Court must also consider the relative income of the parties as this is a domestic
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case. Miller, 121 Nev. at 623-24, 119 P.3d at 730. No one element should
predominate or be given undue weight. Brunzell, 85 Nev. at 349, 455 P.2d at 33.

As to the Brunzell factors, Counsel has successfully litigated countless
cases in the Family Division of this district court. Counsel has successfully
litigated numerous appeals and writ petitions at the Nevada Supreme Court.
Numerous Family Court judges have confirmed that Counsel’s legal acumen
warranted charging $400 per hour—with none disagreeing. Counsel is in his
thirteenth year of practice. Counsel is an AV Preeminent rated family law
attorney by Martindale Hubbell. In addition to numerous other accolades,
Counsel has been named one of the top family law attorneys in the state—and
received a hand-signed letter from former Sen. Harry Reid regarding the same.
Counsel is a court-approved Settlement Master whom the Family Courts appoints
cases for him to mediate on a pro bono basis. All of the substantive work in this
matter was performed by Counsel, not any junior associate or paralegal. What
work was done by a paralegal was billed at a lower rate and supervised / amended
by Counsel. The legal work did require review of the complex factual history
and of several key Nevada cases as to the issues presented. To satisfy Miller, the
filed Financial Disclosure Forms should evidence their respective income. As to
the result, that is up to the Court; however, Plaintiff has shown numerous theories

under which Defendant’s motion is properly denied.
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Should the Court be so inclined to award Plaintiff attorney’s fees, he will
file a Memorandum of Fees and Costs with the redacted billing statements to
comply with Love v. Love.

I11.
CONCLUSION
Based on the foregoing, the Court should enter the following orders:
« Denying Defendant’s Motion to Set Aside; and
o Awarding Plaintiff attorney’s fees and costs.
Dated this g day of January, 2019

o

LAW OFFICE®OF F. PETER JAMES
F. Peter James, Esq.

Nevada Bar No. 10091

3821 W. Charleston Blvd., Suite 250
Las Vegas, Nevada 89102
702-256-0087

Counsel for Plaintiff
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VERIFICATION

I, Jaswinder Singh, under penalties of perjury in accordance with the laws
of the State of Nevada, declare and state:

1. That I am the Plaintiff in the above-entitled action; and

2. That T have read the document entitled: OPPOSITION TO
MOTION TO SET ASIDE DECREE OF DIVORCE; COUNTERMOTION
and know the contents thereof; that the factual averments contained therein are
true and correct to the best of my own knowledge, except for those matters therein
stated upon information and belief, and as to those matters, I believe them to be
true. I am competent and willing to testify in a court of law as to the facts stated
in said document. Those factual averments contained in said document are
incorporated herein as if set forth in full.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the law of the State of Nevada that
the foregoing is true and correct.
Dated this Zé_ day of January, 2019

JU&L@:N&M g\w‘(}’

JASWINDER SINGH

150f 16
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foregoing document entitled OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO SET ASIDE

DECREE OF DIVORCE; COUNTERMOTION to be served as follows:

to the attorney(s) / party(ies) listed below at the address(es), email address(es),

and/or facsimile number(s) indicated below:

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that on this/LS day of January, 2019, I caused the above and

| pursuant to EDCR 8.05(A), EDCR 8.05(F), NRCP 5(b)(2)(D)
and Administrative Order 14-2 captioned “In the Administrative
Matter of Mandatory Electronic Service in the Eighth Judicial
District Court,” by mandatory electronic service through the
Eighth Judicial District Court’s electronic filing system;

[ ] byplacing same to be deposited for mailing in the United States
Mail, in a sealed envelope upon which first class postage was
prepaid in Las Vegas, Nevada;

[ ] pursuant to EDCR 7.26 / NEFCR 9, to be sent via facsimile /
email;

Andrew L. Kynaston, Esq.
Kainen Law Group

3303 Novat Street, Suite 200
Las Vegas, Nevada 89129
702-823-4488 (fax)
Service@KainenLawGroup.com
Counsel for Defendant

(O ien )

An employee of the Law Offices of F. Pefer James, Esq., PLLC

16 of 16
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DISTRICT COURT
FAMILY DIVISION
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

JASWINDER SINGH Case No. (4D323977
Plaintiff/Petitioner
v Dept. P
RAIJWANT KAUR MOTION/OPPOSITION
Defendant/Respondent FEE INFORMATION SHEET

Notice: Motions and Oppositions filed after entry of a final order issued pursuant to NRS 125, 125B or 125C are
subject to the reopen filing fee of $25, unless specifically excluded by NRS 19.0312. Additionally, Motions and
Oppositions filed in cases initiated by joint petition may be subject to an additional filing fee of $129 or $57 in

accordance with Senate Bill 388 of the 2015 Legislative Session.
Step 1. Select either the $25 or $0 filing fee in the box below.

& $25 The Motion/Opposition being filed with this form is subject to the $25 reopen fee.
_OR-
J $0 The Motion/Opposition being filed with this form is not subject to the $25 reopen
fee because:
O The Motion/Opposition is being filed before a Divorce/Custody Decree has been
entered.
00 The Motion/Opposition is being filed solely to adjust the amount of child support
established in a final order.
0 The Motion/Opposition is for reconsideration or for a new trial, and is being filed
within 10 days after a final judgment or decree was entered. The final order was
entered on .
O Other Excluded Motion (must specify)

Step 2. Select the $0, $129 or $57 filing fee in the box below.

00 $0 The Motion/Opposition being filed with this form is not subject to the $129 or the
$57 fee because:
[0 The Motion/Opposition is being filed in a case that was not initiated by joint petition.
O The party filing the Motion/Opposition previously paid a fee of $129 or $57.
-OR-
[ $129 The Motion being filed with this form is subject to the $129 fee because it is a motion
to modify, adjust or enforce a final order.
-OR-
K $57 The Motion/Opposition being filing with this form is subject to the $57 fee because it is
an opposition to a motion to modify, adjust or enforce a final order, or it is a motion
and the opposing party has already paid a fee of $129.

Step 3. Add the filing fees from Step 1 and Step 2.

The total filing fee for the motion/opposition I am filing with this form is:
080 0825 [$57 X$82 (18129 [1$154

Party filing Motion/Opposition: Date _1/23/2019

Signature of Party or Preparer

AA0073
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Las Vegas. Nevada 89129
702.823.4900 » Fax 702.823.4488

3303 Novat Street, Suite 200
www.KainenLawGroup.com
o

KAINEN LAW GROUP, PLLC
[ N N S T N T
2 WM = S v oo =

[
wn

RPLY

Andrew L. KI\}I/naston, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 8147
KAINEN LAW GROUP, PLLC
3303 Novat Street, Suite 200
Las Vegas, Nevada 89129
Telephone: (702) 823-4900
Facsimile: (702) 823-4488
service@XKainenLawGroup.com
Attorneys for Defendant

Electronically Filed
2/8/2019 4:27 PM
Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURLT

DISTRICT COURT

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

JASWINDER SINGH,
Plaintiff,

VS,

RAJWANT KAUR,

Defendant.

CASE NO: 04D323977
DEPT NO: P

Date of Hearing: February 13, 2019
Time of Hearing: 10:00 a.m.

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED:
YES: _XX NO:

DEFENDANT'S REPLY TO PLAINTIFF’S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S

MOTION TO SET ASID]

E DECREE OF DIVORCE

AND
DEFENDANT’S OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF’S COUNTERMOTION

COMES NOW, Defendant, RAJWANT KAUR, by and through her attorney,
ANDREW L. KYNASTON, ESQ., of the law firm of KAINEN LAW GROUP, PLLC,
and submits her Reply to Plaintiff’s Opposition to Defendant’s Motion to Set Aside

Decree of Divorce, and her Opposition to Plaintiff’s Countermotion.

[ NS S R 6 ]
o« ~I N

Case Number: 04D323977
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Las Vegas. Nevada 89129
702.823.4900 - Fax 702.823.4488

3303 Novat Street. Suite 200

KAINEN LAW GROUP, PLLC
MR R RN R R o —
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on the 8" day of February, 2019, I caused to be
served Defendant's Reply to Plaintiff’s Opposition to Defendant’s Motion to Set Aside
Decree of Divorce and Defendant’s Opposition to Plaintiff’s Countermotion to all
interested parties as follows:

__ BY MAIL: Pursuant to N.-R.C.P. 5(b), I caused a true copy thereof to be
placed in the U.S. Mail, enclosed in a sealed envelope, postage fully prepaid thereon,
addressed as follows:

_ BY CERTIFIED MAIL: I caused a true copy thereof to be placed in the
U.S. Mail, enclosed in a sealed envelope, certified mail, return receipt requested, postage
fully paid thereon, addressed as follows:

_ BYFACSIMILE: Pursuant to EDCR 7.26, I caused a true copy thereof to
be transmitted, via facsimile, to the following number(s):

_X_ BY ELECTRONIC MAIL: Pursuant to EDCR 7.26 and N.E.F.C.R. Rule
9, I caused a true copy thereof to be served via electronic mail to the following e-mail
address(es):

Counsel for Defendant:

Peter(@peterjameslaw.com

Courtney@peterjameslaw.com

Colleen@peterjameslaw.com

An’Employee of the

KAINEN LAW GROMP, PLLC

Page 9 of 9
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FIDELITY-VAN NUYS kg

e D

Jaswinder Siogh 20091452193+
15138 Hiawatha
Mission Hills, CA 91345

Space Above Thit Lioe for Recorder's Uy Only
A.P.N.;: 2649-025-004 Order No.: 19602673 Escrow No.: 30482

TAX
GRANT DEED NOT A PUBLIC RECORD]

THE L{NDERSIGNSD ORANTOR(s) DECLARE(s} THAT DOCUMENTARY TRANSFER TAX 1S: COUNTY pot 8 publig record & CITY pot_
a puniic
oomputed on full value ofpngcny conveyed, or .
alue less y

computed on full v ue of liens or encumbrances remaining at time of sale,
tnincorporated area; [x ] City of Mission Hills . and :

FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, Receipt of which is herehy acknowledged,
First Federal Bank of Californis

hereby GRANT(S) to Jaswinder Singh, & married man as his sole and scparate property

the following dessribed property in the City of Mission Hilly, County of Los Angeles Staze of California:
See Exhibit 'A* aftached hereto and made 8 part beveof.

The sale was made and the premises were accepied without represemation or warranty of any kind or natwre and in an *AS IS*
condition based solely on Buyer's inspection.

First Federal Bank of Calitornis, a Federally Chartered Saviegs Bank

—_— RECORDERS VEH:
);Jarin Nisbimura, Serdor Vice Prosident LEGIBLE COPY ATTACHED HERETO

Docement Date; AUy 28, 2009

PRV fpgalas, S

O 2 )
onfugusd T ° 2004w, _(Facy L) Jehason, Motac, Ab be,
personallyNppearsd . Dacil  Niih n7uce ’ : .
whe ed 10 me 0a the basis of o cvidence 10 be the persangs) whose subscribed in the wiihia ienoumen snd acknowledged 1o me
th they the saree capeciiydes) ind tai b 1 Y on e the personiaf or the ety
upan Sehulf of which e porsorgr] acld cxecuted the Instrumen,

) centify under pemalty of perjury wader the nws of the Sutc of Califormia that re foregoing pamgraph iy wue and cores,

WITNESS my hend sod officlal seal,

Sigasnre

Thls area for offichal wotardal scal,

GARY W, JOHNSON
Coust. B 1817960 i
ROAAY PRl SALPO L

Hr los =

ey Cowry
Coun. Exr. gt 17, 20121

Mall Tax Statements t1o:  SAME AS ABOVE or Addresy Noted Below

Y

" LOSANGELES, CA Document:D 2009.1452199 ' Page:2 of 5
Printed on:4/9/2018 3:29 PM
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Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURLT

Case Number: 04D323977
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DECLARATION OF RAJWANT KAUR IN SUPPORT OF REPLY

I, RATWANT KAUR, declare under penalty of perjury that I am the
Defendant herein and that | have read the foregoing Reply and Opposition and the same
are true and correct of my own knowledge, except for those matters which are therein
stated upon information and belief, and as to those matters, I believe them to be true,
EXECUTED this o8 day of Febuary, 2019,

2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
§ ) 12
SRR
gadxe g
g &
N 18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Renwran +

RATWANT KAUR

Page 8 of 8
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Brauch :025 Uger :LSOL

L Y .
FIDELITY-VAN NUYS L
) 24
RECORDING REQUESTED BY ‘ Wﬁ“ﬂ 1 At
AND WIHEN REOORDID?-“ILTO: : i i
Jaswinder Siagh 20091452199+
15138 Hiawatha
Mlssion Hills, ¢4 91345
. Space Abeve This Lioe for Recorders U Ouly —
AP.N.: 2649-925 504 Order No.: 19602673 Bserow No.: 30482 .
TRANSFER TAX
GRANT DEED NOT APUBLIC RECORD ‘
T‘Hg l{wssnsmm-:u ORANTOR(Y} DECLARL() THAT POCUMENTARY YRANSFER TAX 1S: COUNTY pot g public eoord & CITY g
2 s
computed on ful] valyg of ed, ’
eul_'ngulcd on fui Eam fesf mﬁm&e’ér ﬁ&mbuncer remaining at time of agfe,
Uniocorporated area; [x | City of Miyslon Hills, and
FOR A YALUABLE CONSIDERAT[ON. Recelpt of which is herehy acknowledged, t
First Foderal Bank of Callifornls .
herehy GRANT(5) (o Juswinder Singh, 3 married man a<his 1ol and separute property
}
the followlng describeg Property in the City of Mixsion Haly, Coumuy of Los Argelos State of Caif fornja;
See Exhibit "A* aflacked herclo and made a poari bievent,
The sale was madc and the premlsas were actepied without representation or wammanty of any kind or naturo mnd fn an “AS 18"
condltion based 0lely on Buyer's Inspection,
Firs! Pederal Bank of Calilornia, o Federally Chanered Savings Bank
by, b _ RECROERSVEND,
Daria Nishimurs, Serdor Vios Provident LEGIBLE OORY ATTACHED HERETO
Docurnent Daya; MM
STATE OF CALIFQRNIA
COUNTY OF ﬁ efe > ;‘ﬁ }) 7, .
on %] bekrene,  (rad . Jebhng o eYacy Fibl: ’
persontlly'sppeared - F oy s .
whe #d 1o ne o the basis of x fory evidencq 1o be the peisonir) whoe 1ubscribed (o the within Y mumen kod aeknowledges 1o me
égun l@;« 1t sathorized capichy(es) and o uﬁgemw #fon e i the persontaf or the coy
ud'plon tif or{wg\g:::uﬂn: p(ﬁ:soﬁ Hieh, ex::ﬁ:wd't}]r lnm ot ' o ’
sty under pesalty of perfuzy woder the b of dic Suase of Callfomia that the Toregoing pargragh b e and conees,
WITHESS oy band gad offlclaf seal,
/
Sigarmre
Thls area for offichal motarlal seq,
GARY W, JONNSOR &
L M
¢ ? \»r . mcﬁ‘f&"f&g, 17, it 5
Mail Tax Simements to; SAME AS ABOVB or Addrest Noted Befow
—————— —_— ?)
- LOSANGELES, CA Document:D 2009.1452199 Page:2 of 5
Printed 0n:4/9/2018 3:29 P DEF(0024
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one your lender uses, and Scores may be different from
lender to lender (or from car loan to morlgage loan},
depending on the type of credit $coring model that was
used. Because your score [s based on information In your
personal credit report, it is very important that you review
your personal credit report carefuly for.accuracy,

How can | improve my credit score?
Paying your bills on time is the single most important
contributor to a good credit scofe. In addition, # is
important to minimize outstanding debt, avold
overextending yourself and avoid applying for credit

your credit raport, such as late payments, a bankruptcy,
public record items or tgo Many requests for your credit
histery, your best strategy is to Pay your bills on time ang
wail. Time is often your best ally in Improving your credit
score.,

0238848207

RAJWANT KAUR I Report # 2486-6730-78 for 01/28/49

page 10 of 10
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p exper Ian
®

Credit Report Prepared For:

RAJWANT KAUR

Experian Report As Of: Jan 28,2019

Personal & Confidential

DEF0035
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RASWANT KAUR - Experian .l. .
Date of Repont: Jan 28, 2018 ..G.'Xpel’lon.

- Account Summary
My Accounts Summary My Overall Credit Usage
. Open Credit Cards 3
e . : Credit Dabt
Open Retall Cards 2 N
_ _ 0%
" : Total Credit
Open Reol Estate Loans i $28,500
Open Instaliment Loans o] : o T T e
Total Cpen Accounts 5 - My Debt Summary
Accounts Ever Late : a Credit and Retall Card Debt 37
 Collections Accounls i} Real Estate Debt 80
Average Account Age yrs 10 moy Instaliment Loans Debt 30
Oldest Account 22yrs11mos . Collections Debt so0
newest actount & Total Debt 571
My Hard Credit Inquiries My Public Records

3 | | o 0

Accounts ) Collections :} Inquiries  >Public Records > Credit Score |

DEF0036
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+ RAJWANTKAUR - Experlan .'. .
Dateof Report: Jan 28, 2019 ..experlan_

Account Summary
My Personal Informatlon

Nare Parsonal Statement(s)
RMWANTKAUR No Statement(s) present at this time
Alsa l(mmm\l
Birth Year
1957
Addrlun
PO BOX 950213

MISSION HILLS. CA 913950313

15138 HIAWATHA ST
MISSION HILLS, CA 91245-2515

10140 SEFULVEDA BLVD #APT 15
MISSION HILLS, CA $1345-2834
Emplaww

SHERMAN QAKS HOSPITAL

BEVERLY HEALTH CARE

e e e TS N e e

Accounts } Collectfons "/\, Inqurnes ‘Pubhc Records/\ Credit Scora '

o A LT Ju—
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Jan 28, 2019 - Free Report

Experian®

Accounts

Open Accounts

Account Name
BANK OF AMERICA

Balance

$0

Type
REVOLVING
View details»

Account Name
BANK OF AMERICA

Balance
$71

Type
REVOLVING
View details »

Equifax®

Credit Limit
$1,000

Status
Current

Credit Limit
$8,000

Status
Current

TransUnion®

Usage
0%

Opened On
Feb 11,1996

Usage
1%

Opened On

Dect,2015

DEF0038
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Account Name
CiTl

Balance

$0

Type
REVOLVING
View details»

Account Name
KOHLS/CAPONE

Balance
S0

Type
REVOLVING
View details»

Account Name
SYNCB/JCP

Balance

$0

Type
REVOLVING
View details»

Credit Limit
$17,500

Status
Current

Credit Limit
$1,000

Status
Current

Credit Limit
$1,000

Status
Current

Usage
0%

Opened On
Nov 1, 2001

Usage
0%

Opened On
Jun 11,2018

Usage
0%

Openad On
May 1, 2009

DEF0039
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Closed Accounts

Account Name
AMEX

Balance

S0

Type
REVOLVING
View details»

Account Name
BANK OF AMERICA

Balance

30

Type
REVOLVING
View details»

Account Name
BANK OF AMERICA

Bailance
$0

Type
REVOLVING
View detalls»

Credit Limit
$17,500

Status
Paid

Credit Limit
$10,000

Status
Paid

Credit Limit
$15,000

Status
Paid

Usage
0%

Opened On
Nov 1, 2001

Usage
0%

Opened On
Apr1,20t7

Usage
0%

Opened On
Mar 11,2018

DEF0040
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Account Name
BANK OF AMERICA

Balance

80

Type
REVOLVING
View details»

Account Name
CHASE CARD

Balance

Type
REVOLVING
View details »

Account Name
DISCOVERFIN SVCSLLC

Balance

Type
REVOLVING
View details»

Credit Limit
$10,000

Status
Pald

Credit Limit
$20,000

Status
Paid

Credit Limit
$5,000

Status
Pald

Usage
0%

Opened On
Aug 11,2013

Usage

Opened On
May t, 2011

Usage

Opened On
Mar 1, 2004

DEF0041

AA0109



Account Name
MACYS/DSNB

Balance

Type
REVOLVING
View details »

Account Name
SEARS/CBNA

Balance

Type
REVOLVING
View doetails »

Account Name
SYNCB/sJCP

Balance

Type
REVOLVING
View details»

Credit Limit
$600

Status
Pald

Credit Limit
$2,500

Status
Paid

CredIt Limit
$500

Status
Paid

Usage

Opened On
Nov 1,2013

Usage

Opened On
Oct1,2012

Usage

Opened On
Dec 1, 2005

DEF0042
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Account Name
SYNCB/MERVYNS

Balance

Type
REVOLVING
View details»

Account Name
TARGETNB

Balance

Type
REVOLVING
View details »

0

Credit Limit
$0

Status
Paid

Credit Limit
$7,000

Status
Paid

Summary

Collections

Usage

Opened On
Oct 1, 2003

Usage

Opened On
Dec1, 2002

Based on your credit profile, you may qualify for this offer.

0

>

DEF0043
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HealthCare Partners Medical Group

June 1, 2012 Site: GREATER VALLEY MISSION HILLS
Member Name: JASWINDER SINGH
Member ID: ¥rrexx2 10
HealthPlan: Anthem Blue Cross Commercial

Primary Care Physician. MADHURI DESAI MD

JASWINDER SINGH
15138 hiawatha st,
MISSION HILLS, CA 91345

Dear JASWINDER SINGH;
HealthCare Partners Medical Group has approved the following referral;
“Referred To: LOS ROBLES HOME CARE §VCS INC (805-777-7234) -
Specialty: HOME HEALTH
Address: 68 LONG ST STE 2C

THOUSAND OAKS, CA 91360
Referring Physician: LOS ROBLES HOME CARE SVCS INC
Service(s) Approved: Procedure(s)

59123 HOME HEALTH GENERAL NURSING CARE BY RN, PER 1IOUR

Authorization Date/Number: 06/01/2012 - 08133457
Referral Expiration Date:  08/30/2012

il

Please note that this authorization is for approved services only. Further care or additional services must be
authorized prior to care being rendered. Payment will not be made for unauthorized care or service. All lab and
X-rays must be ordered / performed at contracted locations in our primary network. Please contact the
specialist, facility or company at the phone number listed above to schedule an appointment or arrange
for service.

The specialist you are being referred to may not be an employee of the medical group. Most of our specialists
are not employed by the medical group, but are independent contractors, who will employ their own
"‘ixﬁaaéﬁﬂé'mm’dge;‘aﬁfré“ﬁmiheﬁﬁmmoﬁs and treatietit of your care. These specialists are jrig
distinct occupation and business apart from the medicai group and neither the medical group nor your primary
care physician will exercise any control or supervision over the specialist's recommendations for diagnostic
testing and treatment.

A co-payment may apply for the service(s) you are to receive. Please verify your financial responsibility with
your health plan. Services received, even if authorized, that cxceed benefit limitations will be your financial
responsibility. You must be eligible with this Medical Group at the time of service for any payment to be made.
If you receive a bill which you believe is in error, please contact the provider of service first. You may also
contact our Patient Support Center at 1-800-403-4160 for questions about this referral or possible billing errors.
Sincerely,

HealthCare Partners Medical Group 01,03 HCPMbr_Approsal_All
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HealthCare Partners Medical Group

June 6, 2012 Site: GREATER VALLEY MISSION HILLS
Member Name: JASWINDER SINGH
Member ID: FhEAED 10
HeaithPlan: Anthem Blue Cross Commercial
Primary Care Physician. MADHURI DESAI MD
JASWINDER SINGH
15138 hiawatha st.
MISSION HILLS, CA 91345
=
Dear JASWINDER SINGH;

HealthCare Partners Medical Group has approved the following referral:

T RefeiTed ToT DAVID DAE-YOUNG KIM MD (818-700:2336) — = """

HEMATOLOGY/ONCOLOGY
18300 ROSCOE BLVD
NORTHRIDGE, CA 91325 AL
Referring Physician: DANA R HOWARD MD ’
Service(s) Approved: Procedure(s) \
99203 NEW PT OFFICE VISIT-DETAILED
99213 EST PT OFFICE VISIT - EXPANDED
Authorization Date/Number: 06/06/2012 - 08152022

Referral Expiration Date:  12/03/2012

Specialty:
Address:

Please note that this authorization is for approved services only. Further care or additional services must be
authorized prior to care being rendered, Payment will not be made for unauthorized care or service. All lab and
x-rays must be ordered / performed at contracted locations in our primary network. Pleasc contact the
specialist, facility or company at the phone number listed above to schedule an appointment or arrange

for service.

The specialist you are being referred to may not be an employee of the medical group. Most of our specialis;_s _

are not employed by the medi€al group, but dre independent contractors, Who will employ theif awh
independent skill, knowledge, and care in their diagnosis and treatment of your care. These specialists are in a
distinct occupation and business apart from the medical group and neither the medical group nor your primary
care physician will exercise any control or supervision over the specialist's recommendations for diagnostic
testing and treatment,

A co-payment may apply for the scrvice(s) you are to receive. Please verify your financial responsibility with
your health plan. Services received, even if authorized, that exceed benefit limitations will be your financial
responsibility. You must be eligible with this Medical Group at the time of service for any payment to be made.
If you receive a bill which you believe is in error, please contact the provider of service first. You may also
contact our Patient Support Center at 1-800-403-4160 for questions about this referral or possible billing errors.

Sincerely,

HealthCare Partners Medical Group v01.03 HCPMbr_Approval_Afl
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HealthCare Partners Medical Group

June 1, 2012 Site: GREATER VALLEY MISSION HILLS
Member Name: JASWINDER SINGH
Member ID; *AAEED10
HealthPlan: Anthem Blue Cross Commercial

Primary Care Physician:. MADHURI DESAI MD

JASWINDER SINGH
15138 hiawatha st.
MISSION HILLS, CA 91345

Dear JASWINDER SINGH:

HealthCare Partners Medical Group has approved the following referral:
Referred To: LOS ROBLES HOME CARE SVCS INC (805-777-7234)
Specialty: HOME HEALTH

Address: 68 LONG ST STE 2C

THOUSAND OAKS, CA 91360
Referring Physician: LOS ROBLES HOME CARE SVCS INC
Service(s) Approved: Procedure(s)

$9123 HOME HEALTH GENERAL NURSING CARE BY RN, PER HOUR

Authorization Date/Number: 06/01/2012 - 08133457
Referral Expiration Date: ~ 08/30/2012

i

Please note that this authorization is for approved services only. Further care or additional services must be
authorized prior to care being rendered. Payment will not be made for unauthorized care or service. All lab and
x-rays must be ordered / performed at contracted locations in our primary network. Please contact the
specialist, facility or company at the phone number listed above to schedule an appointment or arrange
for service.

The specialist you are being referred to may not be an employee of the medical group, Most of our specialists
are not employed by the medical group, but are independent contractors, who will employ their own

wndependent skill, kKiiowiedge, aiid Care in theirdiagiosis and treatinent of Your care. These spetialists are'ina
distinct occupation and business apart from the medical group and neither the medical group nor your primary
care physician will exercise any control or supervision over the specialist's recommendations for diagnostic
testing and treatment.

A co-payment may apply for the service(s) you are to receive. Please verify your financial responsibility with
your health plan. Services received, even if authorized, that exceed benefit limitations will be your financial
responsibility. You must be eligible with this Medical Group at the time of service for any payment to be made.
If you receive a bill which you believe is in error, please contact the provider of service first. You may also
contact our Patient Support Center at 1-800-403-4160 for questions about this referral or possible billing errors,
Sincerely,

HealthCare Partners Medical Group 01,03 HCPMbr_Approval_all
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& Control number ThiS information ig being furnished to the Intemal Revenye Servfce..lf you
rage- 25 | N PP e O
b Employer Identification number {EIN) 1 Wages, tips, other compensation 2 Federal Income tax withheld
B5-804607 30403, 00 1708, 07
¢ Emplayer's name, address, and ZIP code 3 Soclal security wages 4 Soclal security tax withheld
ENTERAMERTICAN MOTOR CORPCRAT LON 3403, 00 ' 184,99 -
BI01 CANOGA AVE ‘ 5 Medicare wages and tips &  Medicare tax withheld
30403,00 . | 445, 84
CANDGA PARK Ca 91304-1853 2 7 Soclal security tips 8 Allocated tips
d Employee’s social security number 9 Advance EIC payment T 10 Dependent care benefits
. 816-62-3G60z '
8 Employes's name, address, and ZIP cods ) 11 Nongualified plansv—— gaa See instruetions for box 12
JASWINGES _ SInCH H ’
13 Sy Telnaed Wty 125 T

£ick pay :
i 8 ] | [J § l
9968 SEPULVEDA BLYD ART 204 14 Other 12, 7

MISSIOM HILLs CA w1345 . § |
CA 8D1 328. 38[120 T

16 Stato wages, tips, etc.
30403, 00

|

S

W 2 Wage and Tax E D D 5 Department of the Treasury—Intemal Ravenue Servica
Form "4 Statement Sato, acourate,
Copy C—For EMPLOYEE'S RECORDS, (Ses Notice to FAST! Use %
Employee on back of Copy B))
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Electronically Filed
3/19/2019 10:10 AM
Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURLT

Case Number: 04D323977

AA0141



AA0142



Electronically Filed
3/14/2019 g2t PNy 3/ s

3303 Novat Streer, Suite 200

KAINEN LAW GROUP, PLLC

63/08/2819 1/:4/ 8234488 KAINEN LAW GROUP A
CLERE OF THE cougg
1 ORDR
Andrew L. Kynaston, Esq.
2( Nevada Bar No. §147
KAINEN LAW GROUP, PLLC
3)1 3303 Novat Street, Suite 200
Las Vegas, Nevada 89129
4|l Telephone: 9702) §23-4900
Facsimile: (702)823-4488
3| service@Kainenl,awGroup.com
] Attormeys for Defendant
7 DISTRICT COURT
8 CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
5
10/l| JASWINDER SINGH,
. CASE NO: 04D323977
1 Plaintiff, DEPT NO: P
12 Date of Hearing: February 13,2019
w0 Vs, Time of Hearing: 10:00 a.m.
a¥g
28 5 4|l RATWANT KAUR,
485
28515 Defendant.
3§ g 17 ORDER FROM HEARING HELD FEBRUARY 13, 2019
BT THIS MATTER having come on for hearing this 13" day of February, 2019,
19]| before the Honorable Sandra Pomrenze, Defendant, RATWANT KAUR, (“Defendant™),

21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28] ...

not present but represented by ANDREW L. KYNAST ON, ESQ., of the law firm of
KAINEN LAW GROUP, PLLC, and Plaintiff, JASWINDER SINGH (“Plaintiff),
present and represented by F. PETER JAMES, ESQ., ofthe LAW OFFICE OF F. PETER
JAMES, ESQ., the Court having reviewed the papers and pleadings on file herein, the
court having heard oral argument of counsel, and good cause appearing, enters the
following Findings and Orders:

THE COURT HEREBY FINDS that there is evidence to be deduced, the

first of which goes to the validity of residency. (Video Cite 10:26:48)
RECEIVED

FAMILY COURT
GUOATTATINT
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5/10/2019 11:48 AM
Steven D. Grierson

14: 386 8234488 KAINEN LAW GROUP

CLERK OF THE COURT
SAO
Andrew L. K]\}Ifnaston Esq.
Nevada Bar 147
KAINEN LAW GROUP, PLLC
3303 Novat Street, Suite 500
Las Vcéas, Nevada 89129
702) 823
702) 823- 4488 fax)
ervice@KainenLawGroup.com
Attormneys for Defendant
DISTRICT COURT, FAMILY DIVISION
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
JASWINDER SINGH,
CASE NO. 04D323977
Plaintft, DEPTNO. »
Date of Hearing:
V8. ‘ Time of Hearing:
RAJWANT KAUR,
Defendant.

'STIPULATION AND ORDER RE: DISCOVERY
IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED by and between, Defendant, RAJWANT

KAUR (hereinafter "Defendant"), by and through her attorney, ANDREW L.
KYNASTON, ESQ., ofthe KAINEN LAW GROUP, PLLC, and Plaintiff, JASWINDER
SINGH (hereinafter "Plaintiff"), by and through his attorney, F. PETER JAMES, ESQ.,
of the LAW OFFICES OF F. PETER JAMES, ESQ., as follows!

WHEREAS, concurrently with this matter, a case is also pending in the
Superior Court of California, County of Los Angeles.

WHEREAS, in the interest of practicality and lowering the cost of litigation
in two jurisdictions, the parties have agreed that any discovery completed or depositions
taken may be utilized for evidentiary purposes in either jurisdiction, without any waivers
of standard evidentiary objections relating to specific evidence.

RECHIVED

HAMILY COURT
DEPARTIAENTY 2
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CLERK OF THE COURT

Case Number: 04D323977
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5/30/2019 11:25 AM
Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURT

Case Number: 04D323977
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Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURT

Case Number: 04D323977
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3303 Novar Street, Suite 200

Las Vegas, Ncvada 89129
702.823.4900 « Fax 702.823.4488

www. KaigenLawGroup.com
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Electronically Filed
8/29/2019 3:44 PM
Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURLT

ACSR

ANDREW L. KYNASTON, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 8147

KAINEN LAW GROQUP, PLLC
3303 Novat Street, Suite 200

Las Vegas, Nevada 89129

PH: (702) 823-4900

FX: (702) 823-4488
Service@KainenLawGroup.com
Attorneys for Defendant

DISTRICT COURT, FAMILY DIVISION
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

JASWINDER SINGH,
. CASE NO. 04D323977
Plaintiff, DEPTNO. P
Date of Hearing: N/A
Vvs. Time of Hearing: N/A
RAJWANT KAUR,
Detendant,

ACCEPTANCE OF SERVICE

ACCEPTANCE OF SERVICE of the Trial Subpoena is hereby

acknowledged onthe . % day of fis

o S\

"SUKHPAL'S. GREWAL
2161 Clancy Court ,
Simi Valley, California 93065
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Electronically Filed
8/29/2019 3:44 PM
Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURT

ACSR _
ANDREW L. KYNASTON, 1SQ.
Nevada Bar No. 8147

KAINEN LAW GROUP, PLLC
31303 Novat Street, Suite 200

Lits Vegas, Nevidy 89129

PH: (7023 8234900

FX:(02) 8234488

servie e KaineoLuwGroup.com
Attomeys for Defendant

DISTRICT COURT, FAMILY IXVISION
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

JASWINDIIR SINGH,
CASE NO. 041323977

PlaintuiT, DLEPENO. P
Date of Hearing:  N/A
Vs Tmw of Hearing:  N/A

RAJWANT KAUR,

Detendant.

ACCEPTANCE QF SERVICE
ACCEPTANCE OF SLERVICE of the Trial Subpoena is herchy

acknewledged on the “zﬁfdny of _Av_ﬁ»@i* 2019,
B bl

GURIGBAL S PANDITER ™~

2623 Kadota Street
Siny Vadley, Calitornia 93063

By
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Electronically Filed
8/30/2019 3:55 PM
Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURT

MLIM

LAW OFFICES OF F. PETER JAMES, ESQ.
F. Peter James, Esq.

Nevada Bar No. 10091

3821 West Charleston Boulevard, Suite 250
Las Vegas, Nevada 89102
Peter@PeterJamesLaw.com

702-256-0087

702-256-0145 (fax)

Counsel for Plaintiff

DISTRICT COURT, FAMILY DIVISION
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

JASWINDER SINGH, CASE NO. : 04D323977
DEPT.NO. : P
Plaintiff,
MOTION IN LIMINE
VS.
RAJWANT KAUR,
Defendant.

NOTICE: YOU ARE REQUIRED TO FILE A WRITTEN RESPONSE TO
THIS MOTION WITH THE CLERK OF THE COURT AND TO
PROVIDE THE UNDERSIGNED WITH A COPY OF YOUR RESPONSE
WITHIN 10 DAYS OF YOUR RECEIPT OF THIS MOTION. FAILURE
TO FILE A WRITTEN RESPONSE WITH THE CLERK OF THE COURT
WITHIN 10 DAYS OF YOUR RECEIPT OF THIS MOTION MAY
RESULT IN THE REQUESTED RELIEF BEING GRANTED BY THE
COURT WITHOUT A HEARING PRIOR TO THE SCHEDULED
HEARING DATE.

1of12
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COMES NOW Plaintiff, Jaswinder Singh, by and through his counsel, F.
Peter James, Esq., who hereby moves this Honorable Court for the following
relief:
 Preclusion of all witnesses not properly identified under NRCP 16.2; and
o Attorney’s fees and costs.
This Motion is made and based on the papers and pleadings on file herein,
the attached points and authorities, the attached affidavit(s) / declaration(s), the

filed exhibit(s), and upon any oral argument the Court will entertain.

30T
Dated this%q ” day of August, 2019

LAW OFF OF F. PETER JAMES
F. Peter James, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 10091
3821 W. Charleston Blvd., Suite 250
Las Vegas, Nevada 89102
702-256-0087
Counsel for Plaintiff
EDCR 5.501 DECLARATION

I, F. Peter James, Esq., hereby declare and state under penalty of perjury

as follows:

1. I am a member in good standing of the State Bar of Nevada.

2. T am counsel for Plaintiff, Jaswinder Singh, in the above-entitled matter.

20f12
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3. I have personal knowledge of the facts contained in this declaration, save
those stated upon information and belief, and, as to those matter, I believe
them to be true.

4. I am competent and willing to testify in a court of law as to the facts
contained herein.

5. Defendant, Rajwant Kaur, is represented by Andrew Kynaston, Esq. It
would be futile to expect Mr. Kynaston to voluntarily preclude all of his
witnesses.

6. I'will make reasonable efforts to meet and confer with Mr. Kynaston before
the opposition is due / before the hearing.

W Y3029

F. PETER JAMES, ESQ. DATE

EDCR 5.510 DECLARATION
L, F. Peter James, Esq., hereby declare and state under penalty of perjury
as follows:
1. Tam a member in good standing of the State Bar of Nevada.
2. I'am counsel for Plaintiff, Jaswinder Singh, in the above-entitled matter.
3. I have personal knowledge of the facts contained in this declaration, save
those stated upon information and belief, and, as to those matter, I believe

them to be true.
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4. I am competent and willing to testify in a court of law as to the facts
contained herein.

5. Ilearned of the facts as to the improper disclosure of witnesses when I read
Defendant’s disclosures, which was at or near the time they were served.

6. Other facts delineated in this Rule are in the above EDCR 5.501

Declaration.
At/ F30-u5

F. PETER#AMES, ESQ. DATE

POINTS AND AUTHORITIES

The Court should preclude Defendant from calling any witness not
properly identified in the disclosures. Further, the Court should award Plaintiff
attorney’s fees and costs for having to bring this matter before the Court.

A. THE COURT SHOULD PRECLUDE DEFENDANT’S WITNESSES

The Court should preclude Defendant’s witnesses as they were never
properly identified. EDCR 5.510 permits the filing of a motion in limine. Parties
are required to disclose the name, address, and phone numbers (if known) of all
witnesses who have information or knowledge relevant to the claims or defenses
at issue. See NRCP 16.2(e)(4). NRCP 16.2(g) authorizes the Court to preclude

Defendant from calling at trial witnesses who were never properly identified.

40f12
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Here and on May 31, 2019 Defendant named eight witnesses other than
the parties, to wit:

e Jagtar Singh

Sukhpal Singh Grewal
e QGurigbal Singh Pandher
e Satwant Kaur Cheema
e Rupinder Singh Grewal
e Randhir Singh Sohi
e Surinder Kaur Mundi
(See Exhibits at 2). As to each witness, Defendant stated that the contact
information was “To be provided” and that the witness was “anticipated to testify
as to their knowledge of the facts and circumstances regarding the matters
involved in the case.” (/d.).
On June 5, 2019, Defendant supplemented her disclosures, but did not
update the witness list. No contact information was provided for any witness.
Discovery closed August 29, 2019. At 4:39 pm on August 29, 2019,
Defendant updated her witness list in a supplemental disclosure. (See Exhibits at
17-24). Defendant updated the contact information for three witnesses, to wit:
Jagtoar Singh, Sukhpal Singh Grewal, and Gurigbal Singh Pander. (/d. at 18).

The other prior-disclosed witnesses were removed from the list. (/d.). The

S5o0f12
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updated contact information consisted only of their addresses. (/d.). Also
included were the statements that all of these witnesses were relatives of
Defendant. (/d.). No phone numbers were given. (/d.). It would be completely
incredible for Defendant to say she did not know the addresses of her relatives
until August 29, 2019 (the day discovery closed) and that she does not know their
phone numbers to this day.

The deadline to file a motion in limine was August 29, 2019. This motion
is being filed a day late due to the severely untimely identification (but still
incomplete disclosure) of the witnesses. The updated information was provided
to Plaintiff the day before this motion was filed—and near the close of business
at that. Plaintiff asks the Court to consider this motion in light of the late-filed
and still incomplete identification of the witnesses.

The purpose of the discovery rules is to take the surprise out of trials. See
Washoe County Board of School Trustees v. Pirhala, 84 Nev. 1, 5, 435 P.2d 756,
758 (1968) (purpose of discovery rules is the prevention of surprise at trial so the
relevant facts and information are ascertained prior to trial).

By refusing to comply with the simple process of identifying witnesses so
Plaintiff could contact them and, possibly, depose them. It is not Plaintiff’s job

to tell Defendant the rules of litigation. This is an adversarial process. If a party

60f12
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does not understand or comply with clear, simple, well-known rules, it is not the
other party’s obligation to so inform them.

Defendant’s counsel (Andrew Kynaston, Esq.) is a board-certified Family
Law Specialist and a Fellow of the American Academy of Matrimonial Lawyers
(AAML). Surely Defendant’s counsel is familiar with NRCP 16.2°s disclosure
requirements—though everyone is presumed to know the law and this
presumption is not rebuttable. See Smith v. State, 38 Nev. 477, 151 P. 512, 513
(1915).

The failure to properly identify the witnesses by giving their addresses and
phone numbers is inexcusable. This failure prevented Plaintiff from contacting
these witnesses to learn what they would say prior to trial and from deposing
them if warranted. Plaintiff has no obligation to inform Defendant of their errors
in litigation. As stated, this is an adversarial process.

Defendant has failed to provide any contact information for her witnesses
until near the close of business the day discovery closed. Even at that, she only
provided a physical address and not phone numbers. These witnesses, as stated
in the disclosures, are her relatives. If she did not have their addresses and phone
numbers at the time she filed her initial witness list, she could reasonably have
gotten that information even two months later. Trial was even continued in this

matter, which provided more time for her to obtain this information. But to

7of12
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provide only partial contact information near the end of business the day
discovery closed is inexcusable.

The discovery rules are in place to take the surprise out of trials. Litigants
are not permitted to play hide the ball with their evidence or with their witnesses.

The Court should preclude all of Defendant’s witnesses, save the parties,
from testifying at trial.
B. THE COURT SHOULD AWARD PLAINTIFF ATTORNEY’S FEES

AND COSTS

The Court should award Plaintiff attorney’s fees and costs for having to
bring this matter before the Court. NRS 18.010 allows the Court to liberally
award fees when a party maintains a frivolous position. EDCR 7.60 permits an
award of fees when a party unnecessarily protracts the litigation. EDCR 5.501
also permits an award of attorney’s fees if the Court determines that the matter
should have been resolved without the Court’s involvement. NRCP 16.2(g)
permits an award of fees for failing to comply with NRCP 16.2, along with other
sanctions.

Here, Defendant failed to properly disclose witnesses by failing to provide
any contact information for them whatsoever. Further, Defendant failed to

provide a timely statement as to what the witnesses would give testimony.
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must analyze the following factors:

See Brunzell v. Golden State Nat. Bank, 85 Nev. 345,349,455 P.2d 31, 33 (1969);
see also Miller v. Wilfong, 121 Nev. 619, 623-24, 119 P.3d 727, 730 (2005). The
Court must also consider the relative income of the parties as this is a domestic
case. Miller, 121 Nev. at 623-24, 119 P.3d at 730. No one element should

predominate or be given undue weight. Brunzell, 85 Nev. at 349, 455 P.2d at 33.

cases in the Family Division of this district court. Counsel has successfully

litigated numerous appeals and writ petitions at the Nevada Supreme Court.

In determining the reasonableness of the fees to be awarded, the Court

The qualities of the advocate: his ability, training, education, experience,
professional standing, and skill;

The character of the work to be done: its difficulty, intricacy, importance,
the time and skill required, the responsibility imposed, and the prominence
and character of the parties where they affect the importance of the
litigation;

The work actually performed by the lawyer: the skill, time, and attention
given to the work; and

The result: whether the attorney was successful and what benefits were

derived.

As to the Brunzell factors, Counsel has successfully litigated countless
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Numerous Family Court judges have confirmed that Counsel’s legal acumen
warranted charging $400 per hour—with none disagreeing. Counsel is in his
thirteenth year of practice. Counsel is an AV Preeminent rated family law
attorney by Martindale Hubbell. In addition to numerous other accolades,
Counsel has been named one of the top family law attorneys in the state—and
received a hand-signed letter from former Sen. Harry Reid regarding the same.
Counsel is a court-approved Settlement Master whom the Family Courts appoints
cases for him to mediate on a pro bono basis. All of the substantive work in this
matter was performed by Counsel, not any junior associate or paralegal. What
work was done by a paralegal was billed at a lower rate and supervised / amended
by Counsel. The legal work did require review of the complex factual history
and of several key Nevada cases as to the issues presented. To satisfy Miller, the
filed Financial Disclosure Forms should evidence their respective income. As to
the result, that is up to the Court.

Should the Court be so inclined to award Plaintiff attorney’s fees, he will
file a Memorandum of Fees and Costs with the redacted billing statements to
comply with Love v. Love.

/11
/17

/11

10 0f 12

AA0191




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

CONCLUSION
Based on the foregoing, the Court should enter the following orders:
e Precluding Defendant from calling any witness not properly identified in
the NRCP 16.2 disclosures; and
e Awarding Plaintiff attorney’s fees and costs.

Dated this 5O day of August, 2019

Y

LAW OFFICES OF F. PETER JAMES
F. Peterdédmes, Esq.

Nevada Bar No. 10091

3821 W. Charleston Blvd., Suite 250
Las Vegas, Nevada 89102
702-256-0087

Counsel for Plaintiff
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foregoing document entitled MOTION IN LIMINE to be served as follows:

to the attorney(s) / party(ies) listed below at the address(es), email address(es),

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that on this S( ) day of August, 2019, I caused the above and

pursuant to EDCR 8.05(A), EDCR 8.05(F), NRCP 5(b)(2)(D)
and Administrative Order 14-2 captioned “In the Administrative
Matter of Mandatory Electronic Service in the Eighth Judicial
District Court,” by mandatory electronic service through the

Eighth Judicial District Court’s electronic filing system;

[ ] byplacing same to be deposited for mailing in the United States
Mail, in a sealed envelope upon which first class postage was

prepaid in Las Vegas, Nevada;

[ ] pursuant to EDCR 7.26 / NEFCR 9, to be sent via facsimile /

email;

and/or facsimile number(s) indicated below:

Andrew L. Kynaston, Esq.
Kainen Law Group

3303 Novat Street, Suite 200
Las Vegas, Nevada 89129
702-823-4488 (fax)
Service@KainenLawGroup.com
Counsel for Defendant

(O pdaf

An employee of the-Faw Offices of F. Peter James, Esq., PLLC
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AA0193



MOFI

DISTRICT COURT
FAMILY DIVISION
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
JASWINDER SINGH Case No. 04D33977
Plaintiff/Petitioner
Dept. P

V.
RAJWANT KAUR MOTION/OPPOSITION
Defendant/Respondent FEE INFORMATION SHEET

Notice: Motions and Oppositions filed after entry of a final order issued pursuant to NRS 125, 125B or 125C are
subject to the reopen filing fee of $25, unless specifically excluded by NRS 19.0312. Additionally, Motions and
Oppositions filed in cases initiated by joint petition may be subject to an additional filing fee of $129 or $57 in

accordance with Senate Bill 388 of the 2015 Legislative Session.

Step 1. Select either the $25 or $0 filing fee in the box below.
O $25 The Motion/Opposition being filed with this form is subject to the $25 reopen fee.
-OR-
%] $0 The Motion/Opposition being filed with this form is not subject to the $25 reopen
fee because:
0 The Motion/Opposition is being filed before a Divorce/Custody Decree has been
entered.
[0 The Motion/Opposition is being filed solely to adjust the amount of child support
established in a final order.
O The Motion/Opposition is for reconsideration or for a new trial, and is being filed
within 10 days after a final judgment or decree was entered. The final order was
entered on .
X Other Excluded Motion (must specify) Procedural Motion

Step 2. Select the $0, $129 or $57 filing fee in the box below.

xJ $0 The Motion/Opposition being filed with this form is not subject to the $129 or the
$57 fee because:
0 The Motion/Opposition is being filed in a case that was not initiated by joint petition.
K The party filing the Motion/Opposition previously paid a fee of $129 or $57.

-OR-
O $129 The Motion being filed with this form is subject to the $129 fee because it is a motion
to modify, adjust or enforce a final order.

-OR-
00 $57 The Motion/Opposition being filing with this form is subject to the $57 fee because it is
an opposition to a motion to modify, adjust or enforce a final order, or it is a motion
and the opposing party has already paid a fee of $129.

Step 3. Add the filing fees from Step 1 and Step 2.

The total filing fee for the motion/opposition I am filing with this form is:
XJ$0 00825 0857 0882 08129 05154

Party ﬁling Motion/Opposition: Plainitff via F. Peter James, Esq. Date 8/30/2019

~
Signature of Party or Preparer (\C ﬂ% ‘M ’(/\/
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Electronically Filed
8/30/2019 3:55 PM
Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURT
EXHS
LAW OFFICES OF F. PETER JAMES, ESQ.
F. Peter James, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 10091
3821 West Charleston Boulevard, Suite 250
Las Vegas, Nevada 89102
Peter@PeterJamesLaw.com
702-256-0087
702-256-0145 (fax)
Counsel for Plaintiff
DISTRICT COURT, FAMILY DIVISION
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
JASWINDER SINGH, CASE NO. : 04D323977
DEPT.NO. : P
Plaintift,
EXHIBITS IN SUPPORT OF
VS. MOTION IN LIMINE
RAJWANT KAUR,
Defendant.
The attached exhibits are brought in support of Plaintiff’s Motion in
Limine.
/1
/17
11/
11/
/17
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Table of Exhibits
Exhibit Description Bates Number
Defendant’s Initial NRCP 16.2 Disclosures 1
Defendant’s First Supplemental NRCP 16.2 Disclosures 9
Defendant’s Second Supplemental NRCP 16.2 Disclosures 17

30'/‘\

Dated this day of August, 2019

LAW OFEI€ES OF F. PETER JAMES
F. Peter James, Esq.

Nevada Bar No. 10091

3821 W. Charleston Blvd., Suite 250
Las Vegas, Nevada 89102
702-256-0087

Counsel for Plaintiff
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foregoing document entitled EXHIBITS IN SUPPORT OF MOTION IN

LIMINE to be served as follows:

to the attorney(s) / party(ies) listed below at the address(es), email address(es),

and/or facsimile number(s) indicated below:

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that on this \%O day of August, 2019, I caused the above and

@ pursuant to EDCR 8.05(A), EDCR 8.05(F), NRCP 5(b)(2)(D)

and Administrative Order 14-2 captioned “In the Administrative
Matter of Mandatory Electronic Service in the Eighth Judicial
District Court,” by mandatory electronic service through the
Eighth Judicial District Court’s electronic filing system;

[ T byplacing same to be deposited for mailing in the United States
Mail, in a sealed envelope upon which first class postage was
prepaid in Las Vegas, Nevada;

[ 1 pursuant to EDCR 7.26 / NEFCR 9, to be sent via facsimile /
email;

Andrew L. Kynaston, Esq.
Kainen Law Group

3303 Novat Street, Suite 200
Las Vegas, Nevada 89129
702-823-4488 (fax)
Service@KainenLawGroup.com
Counsel for Defendant

Q0= piro”

An employee of the aw 1ces of F. Peter James, Esq., PLLC

30f3
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Las Vegas. Nevada 89129
702.823.4900 « Fax 702.823.4488

3303 Novat Street. Suite 200
www.KainenLawGroup.com

KAINEN LAW GROUP, PLLC

-
0 ~J

ELECTRONICALLY SERVED
5/31/2019 4:09 PM

16.2

ANDREW L. KYNASTON, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 8147

KAINEN LAW GROUP, PLLC
3303 Novat Street, Suite 200

Las Vegas, Nevada 89129

PH: (7 ZD) 823-4900
Service@KainenLawGroup.com
Attorney for Defendant

DISTRICT COURT, FAMILY DIVISION
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

JASWINDER SINGH,
CASE NO. 04D323977
Plaintiff, DEPT NO. P
Vs.
‘ Date of Hearing: N/A
RAJWANT KAUR, Time of Hearing: N/A
Defendant.

DEFENDANT’S NRCP 16.2 PRODUCTION - 1

COMES NOW, Defendant, RATWANT KAUR, by and through her attorney,
ANDREW L. KYNASTON, ESQ., of the KAINEN LAW GROUP, PLLC, and for his

Initial NRCP 16.2 Production produces the following documentation as bates stamp

numbers (DEF001 - DEF0272).
WITNESS LIST

1. Plaintiff, Jaswinder Sir%gh
c/o LAW OFFICES OF F. PETER JAMES, ESQ.
3821 West Charleston Boulevard, Ste 250
Las Vegas, Nevada 89102

Jaswinder is anticipated to testify as to his knowledge of the facts and

circumstances regarding the matters involved in this case.

Case Number: 04D323977

AAO0198



702.823.4900 « Fax 702.823.4488

3303 Novat Street. Suite 200
Las Vegas. Nevada 89129

KAINEN LAW GROUP, PLLC

www.KainenLawGroup.com
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10.

Defendant, Rajwant Kaur

¢/o KAINEN LAW GROUP, PLLC.
3303 Novat Street, Suite 200

Las Vegas, Nevada 89129

Rajwant is anticipated to testify as to her knowledge of the facts
circumstances regarding the matters involved in this case.

Jagtar Singh
To be provided

Jagtar is anticipated to testify as to their knowledge of the facts
circumstances regarding the matters involved in this case.

Sukhpal Singh Grewal
To be provided

Sukhpal is anticipated to testify as to their knowledge of the facts
circumstances regarding the matters involved in this case.

Gurigbal Singh Pandher
To be provided

Gurigbal is anticipated to testify as_to their knowledge of the facts
circumstances regarding the matters involved in this case.

Satwant Kaur Cheema
To be provided

Satwant is anticipated to testify as to their knowledge of the facts
circumstances regarding the matters involved in this case.

Jatinder Singh
To be provided

Jatinder is anticipated to testify as to their knowledge of the facts
circumstances regarding the matters involved in this case.

Ruggnder Singh Grewal
To be provided

Rupinder is anticipated to testify as to their knowledge of the facts
circumstances regarding the matfers involved in this case.

Randhir Singh Sohi
To be provided

Randhir is anticipated to testify as to their knowledge of the facts
circumstances regarding the matters involved in this case.

Surinder Kaur Mundi
To be provided

Surinder is anticipated to testify as to their knowledge of the facts
circumstances regarding the matters involved in this case.

Page 2 of 7
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Las Vegas. Nevada 89129
702.823.4900 » Fax 702.823.4488

KAINEN LAW GROUP, PLLC
3303 Novat Street. Suite 200
www.KainenLawGroup.com
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DOCUMENT PRODUCTION

Appendix of Exhibits to Defendant’s Motion to Set Aside Decree of Divorce
1.

(¥S)

Petition for Dissolution of Marriage,

filed May 7, 2018 in Los Angeles County .......... DEF001 - DEF003

Plaintiff’s Response and Request for

Dissolution of Marriage . . ...................... DEF004 - DEF006

Stipulation Re: Respondent Filing An

Amended Response to Petition; and

Order Thereon .. ... DEF007 - DEF012

Joint Petition For Summary Decree of
Divorce, filed August 27, 2004 in

Clack County ........ ... ... i DEF(13 - DEF017

Decree of Divorce, filed September 8,

2004 inClarkCounty . .. .......ovvn ... DEF018 - DEF020

Affidavit of Resident Witness, filed

August 27,2004 in Clark County. ... ............. DEF021 - DEF(22

Defendant’s Supplemental Filing

7.

Declaration in Support of Defendant’s Reply to
Plaintiff’s Opposition to Defendant’s Motion

to Set Aside Decree of Divorce and Defendant’s

Opposition to Plaintiff’s Countermotion .. ................ DEF0023
Sales Deed showing listing property to
Jaswinder Singth as amarriedman ...................... DEF0024
Experian and TransUnion Credit Report in
the name of Rajwant Kaur, showing
Jaswinder as spouse or co-applicant. .. .......... DEF0025 - DEF0043

Page 3 of 7
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1 10.  Aftercare instruction from Gastroenterology
2 Department for Jaswinder Singth, signed by
3 “Accompanying Adult” Rajwant Kaur, Wife............... DEF0044
4 11.  Copies of Healthcare Partners Medical
5 Group Referrals for Jaswinder Singh,
6 Showing Jaswinder’s home address in CA . ...... DEF0045 - DEF0052
7 12. CostCo Wholesale receipt for Store number
8 48, located in Van Nuys, California, as well
9 as Member/Item Activity Print out
10 Showing purchases all at Store number 48 . ...... DEF0053 - DEF0057
11 13. Copy of CostCo Credit Card Statement for
o 12 Rajwant Kaur, showing that Jaswinder
Eﬁg - § g13 Singh has a card in his name under
% ; % 5 :“ 14 this aCCOUNE. .. .. ... ... DEF0058 - DEF0059
g Z’é % g g 15 14.  Copies of both Jaswinder Singh and
5238516 Rajwant Kaur’s 2005 W-2, both showing
; 2 ﬁ% % 17 thesameaddress. ........................... DEF0060 - DEF0061
5 ) 18 15.  Financial Agreement and Estimated Patient
19 Financial Responsibility Form, signed by
20 Jaswinder Singh, and Rajwant Kaur, as wife. . .. .. DEF0062 - DEF0063
21
22} Proof of Residence
23 16.  Letter from SoCal Gas regarding service
24 dates at the Sepulveda Apartment ....................... DEF0004
25 17.  Photo of Plaintiff’s CostCoCard . .. ..................... DEF0065
26 18.  CostCo Receipt from Store 48, dated
27 February 8,2019 ... ... ... . . DEF0066
28 ..
Page 4 of 7
4
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4
5
6
7
8
9
10
1
' 12
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g 18
19
20
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22
23
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25
26
27
28

19.  Photo of Defendant’s CostCoCard . ................ DEF0067
20.  CostCo statement dated February, 2019.............. DEF0068
Taxes
21. 2007 U.S. Individual Income Tax Return ........ DEF0069 - DEF0075
22. 2006 U.S. Individual Income Tax Return .. ...... DEF0076 - DEF0089
23. 2005 U.S. Individual Income Tax Return ........ DEF0090 - DEF0100
24. 2004 U.S. Individual Income Tax Return ........ DEF0101 - DEF0108
25. 2003 U.S. Individual Income Tax Return ........ DEF0109 - DEF0118
26. 2002 U.S. Individual Income Tax Return ........ DEF0119 - DEF0131
27. 2001 U.S. Individual Income Tax Return ........ DEF0132 - DEF0143
28. 2000 U.S. Individual Income Tax Return ........ DEF0144 - DEF0159

Employment Documents

29.  Employment Memorandum dated March 1, 2001
from Sherman Oaks Hospital and
HealthCenter.............................. DEF0160 - DEF0171
30. Employment Personnel Action Forms from 2002
through 2007 ... .. ... ... ... ... ... ... DEF0172 - DEF0242
Bank Accounts
31.  Copies of Check Ledger depicting miscellaneous
expenses and address for the parties ............ DEF0243 - DEF0262
32.  Letter from Bank of America dated May 6, 2019

explaining inability to provide statements . ...........

Page 5 of 7
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KAINEN LAW GROUP, PLLC
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Miscellaneous

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

Letter from SoCal Gas depicting service provided
during period of September 1997 and
December 2006

Interinsurance Exchange of the Automobile Club

Homeowners Insurance Billing Statement

from April 2013 ... ...
Interinsurance Exchange of the Automobile Club
Homeowners Insurance Cancellation Notice...............
Interinsurance Exchange of the Automobile Club
Homeowners Insurance Renewal Notice . .................
Copy of Quitclaim Deed for property in possession of
Resident Witness, Pabla Balbinder
Assessor’s page print out of property in possession of
Resident Witness, Pabla Balbinder, located at 2916
Jansen Avenue, Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
Dated this _74| day of May, 2019.

KAINEN LAW GROUP, PLLC
e

—

ANDREW L. KYNASTON,
Nevada Bar No. 8147

3303 Novat Street, Suite 200
Las Vegas, Nevada 89129
Attorney for Defendant

Page 6 of 7

............. DEF0268 -

....... DEF0271 -

DEF0264

DEF0265

DEF0266

DEF0267

DEF0270

DEF0272
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on the QL day of May, 2019, I caused to be
served Defendant’s NRCP 16.2 Production - I to all interested parties as follows:
_X__ BY MAIL: Pursuant to NRCP 5(b), I caused a true copy thereof to be placed

in the U.S. Mail, enclosed in a sealed envelope, postage fully prepaid thereon, addressed
Ls follows:

301 W Chssteston Blvd., Ste 250

Las Vegas, Nevada 89102
__  BYCERTIFIED MAIL: I caused a true copy thereof to be placed in the U.S.
ail, enclosed in a sealed envelope, certified mail, return receipt requested, postage fully
E:id thereon, addressed as follows:
____ BY FACSIMILE: Pursuant to EDCR 7.26, I caused a true copy thereof to
Ibe transmitted, via facsimile, to the following number(s):
X _BY ELECTRONIC MAIL: Pursuant to EDCR 7.26 and NEFCR Rule 9, 1

caused a true copy thereof to be served via electronic mail, via Wiznet, to the following

e-mail address(es):
Counsel for Plaintiff:
Peter@peterjamesiaw.com

Courtney@peterjameslaw.com
Colleen@peterjameslaw.com

Dy

An bmlglo ee of
AINEN LAW GROUP, PLLC

Page 7 of 7
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3303 Novat Street, Suite 200
Las Vegas, Nevada 89129
702,823.4900 « Fax 702.823.4488
www.KainenLawGroup.com

KAINEN LAW GROUP, PLLC

ELECTRONICALLY SERVED
6/5/2019 2:59 PM

16.2

ANDREW L. KYNASTON, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 8147

KAINEN LAW GROUP, PLLC
3303 Novat Street, Suite 200

Las Vegas, Nevada 89129

PH: (702) 823-4900
Service@KainenLawGroup.com
Attorney for Defendant

DISTRICT COURT, FAMILY DIVISION
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

N A S T 7 o

JASWINDER SINGH,

W,
(=

Plaintiff, DEPT NO.

[y
pomask

VS.

it
3

Date of Hearing: N/A
RAJWANT KAUR, Time of Hearingg: N/A

$a s

Defendant.

ek e e et e e e
A A

e
<

numbers (DEF0273 - DEF0370_2).
WITNESS LIST

Plaintiff, Jaswinder Si:%gh

c/o LAW OFFICES OF F. PETER JAMES, ESQ.
3821 West Charleston Boulevard, Ste 250

Las Vegas, Nevada 89102

BN NN N NN
00 =1 N W e W B e
—

Case Number: 04D323977

CASE NO. 1(3;4[)323 977

DEFENDANT’S NRCP 16.2 PRODUCTION -2
COMES NOW, Defendant, RATWANT KAUR, by and through her attorney,
ANDREW L. KYNASTON, ESQ., of the KAINEN LAW GROUP, PLLC, and for her
Second NRCP 16.2 Production produces the following documentation as bates stamnp

Jaswinder is anticipated to testify as to his knowledge of the facts and
circumstances regarding the matters involved in this case.

AA0206
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10.

Defendant, Rajwant Kaur

c/o KAINEN LAW GROUP, PLLC.
3303 Nowat Street, Suite 200

Las Vegas, Nevada 89129

Rajwant is anticipated to testify as to her knowledge of the facts and
circumstances regarding the matters involved in this case.

Jagtar Singh
T()g%e progided

Jagtar is anticipated to testify as to their knowledge of the facts and
circumstances regarding the matters involved in this case.

Sukhpal Singh Grewal
To be provided

Sukhpal is anticipated to testify as to their knowledge of the facts and
circumstances regarding the mafters involved in this case.

Gurigbal Singh Pandher
To be provided

Gurigbal is anticipated to testify as to their knowledge of the facts and
circumstances regarding the matters involved in this case.

Satwant Kaur Cheema
To be provided

Satwant is anticipated to testify as to their knowledge of the facts and
circumstances regarding the matters involved in this case.

Jatinder Si:r}gh
To be provided

Jatinder is anticipated to_ testify as to their knowledge of the facts and
circumstances regarding the mafters involved in this case.

Rupinder Singh Grewal
To be provided

Rupinder is anticipated to testify as to their knowledge of the facts and
circumstances regarding the matfers involved in this case.

Randhir Singh Sohi
To be provided

Randhir is anticipated to testify as to their knowledge of the facts and
circumstances regarding the matters involved in this case.

Surinder Kaur Mundi
To be provided

Surinder is anticipated to testify as to their knowledge of the facts and
circumstances regarding the matters involved in this case.

Page 2 of 8
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3303 Novwat Street, Suite 200
Las Vegas, Nevada 89129
702.823 4900 « Fax 702.823.4488
www. KainenLawGroup.com

KAINEN LAW GROUP, PLLC
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DOCUMENT PRODUCTION

Appendix of Exhibits to Defendant’s Motion to Set Aside Decree of Divorce

1.

Petition for Dissolution of Marriage,

filed May 7,2018 in Los Angeles County ... ....... DEF001 - DEF003
Plaintiff’s Response and Request for
Dissolution of Marriage . . ................ e DEF004 - DEF006

Stipulation Re: Respondent Filing An

Amended Response to Petition; and

OrderThereon .......covviiuiniiiierinnn. . DEF007 - DEF012
Joint Petition For Summary Decree of

Divorce, filed August 27, 2004 in

Clark County ............. i, DEF013 - DEFO017
Decree of Divorce, filed September 8,

2004 inClark County. ......................... DEFO018 - DEF020
Affidavit of Resident Witness, filed

August 27,2004 in Clark County. .. .............. DEF021 - DEF022

Defendant’s Supplemental Filing

7.

Declaration in Support of Defendant’s Reply to

Plaintiff’s Opposition to Defendant’s Motion

to Set Aside Decree of Divorce and Defendant’s

Opposition to Plaintiff’s Countermotion . ................. DEF0023
Sales Deed showing listing property to

Jaswinder Singthasamarriedman ...................... DEF0024
Experian and TransUnion Credit Report in

the name of Rajwant Kaur, showing

Jaswinder as spouse or co-applicant. ............ DEF0025 - DEF0043

Page 3 of 8
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1 10.  Aftercare instruction from Gastroenterology
2 Department for Jaswinder Singth, signed by
3 “Accompanying Adult” Rajwant Kaur, Wife............... DEF0044
4 11.  Copies of Healthcare Partners Medical
5 Group Referrals for Jaswinder Singh,
6 Showing Jaswinder’s home address in CA ....... DEF0045 - DEF0052
7 12.  CostCo Wholesale receipt for Store number
8 48, located in Van Nuys, California, as well
9 as Member/Item Activity Print out
10 Showing purchases all at Store number 48 ... .... DEF0053 - DEF0057
11 13.  Copy of CostCo Credit Card Statement for
o) 12 Rajwant Kaur, showing that Jaswinder
;:g - § g13 Singh has a card in his name under
% ;f% g g 14 this BCCOUNL. . . ... ..o\ o\ oo DEF0058 - DEF0059
; % ;&;:_é % 15 14.  Copies of both Jaswinder Singh and
3 £ Eﬂ% § 16 Rajwant Kaur’s 2005 W-2, both showing
52387 the same address. .......... Ciiiiiei....... DEF0060 - DEF0061
§ = 18 15.  Financial Agreement and Estimated Patient
19 Financial Responsibility Form, signed by
20 Jaswinder Singh, and Rajwant Kaur, as wife. . . ... DEF0062 - DEF0063
21
22| Proof of Residence
23 16.  Letter from SoCal Gas regarding service
24 dates at the Sepulveda Apartment ....................... DEF0064
25 17. Photo of Plaintiff’s CostCo Card . ....................... DEF0065
26 18.  CostCo Receipt from Store 48, dated
27 February 8,2019 ... ... ... . . ., DEF0066
28)...
Page 4 of 8
12
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| 19.  Photo of Defendant’s CostCoCard .. .................... DEF0067
2 20.  CostCo statement dated February, 2019, .................. DEF0068
3
4| Taxes
5 21. 2007 U.S. Individual Income Tax Return ........ DEF0069 - DEF0075
6 22. 2006 U.S. Individual Income Tax Return . ....... DEF0076 - DEF0089
7 23. 2005 U.S. Individual Income Tax Return . ....... DEF0090 - DEF0100
8 24. 2004 U.S. Individual Income Tax Return ... ..... DEF0101 - DEF0108
9 25. 2003 U.S. Individual Income Tax Return ... ..... DEF0109 - DEF0118
10 26. 2002 U.S. Individual Income Tax Return ... ..... DEF0119 - DEF0131
11 27. 2001 U.S. Individual Income Tax Return ........ DEF0132 - DEF0143
U 12 28. 2000 U.S. Individual Income Tax Return ........ DEF0144 - DEF0159
?% i
§ 3 % § § 14| Employment Documents
g g% 5«; % 15 29.  Employment Memorandum dated March 1, 2001
5 ;3 §°§ § 16 from Sherman Oaks Hospital and
CEREE SV Health Center.............................. DEF0160 - DEF0171
5 = 18 30. Employment Personnel Action Forms from 2002
19 through2007 ... ... ... ... ... ... ..... DEF0172 - DEF0242
20 31. Employment File for Country Villa
21 Health Services, date of hire
22 August 106,2006. . .......... .. ... ... ... .. DEF0273 - DEF0357_2
23
24| Bank Accounts
25 32.  Copies of Check Ledger depicting miscellaneous
26 expenses and address for the parties ............ DEF0243 - DEF0262
27 33. Letter from Bank of America dated May 6, 2019
28 explaining inability to provide statements . . . .............. DEF0263
Page 5 of 8
13
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Letter from SoCal Gas depicting service provided

during period of September 1997 and

December 2006 ....... ... 0 i DEF0264
Interinsurance Exchange of the Automobile Club

Homeowners Insurance Billing Statement

fromApril 2013 .. ... .. DEF0265
Interinsurance Exchange of the Automobile Club

Homeowners Insurance Cancellation Notice............... DEF0266
Interinsurance Exchange of the Automobile Club

Homeowners Insurance Renewal Notice . . ................ DEF0267

Interinsurance Exchange of the Automobile Club

Renewal Declarations from July 2008 . . .. ... DEF0358 - DEF0361_2
Interinsurance Exchange of the Automobile Club
Renewal Declarations from July 2004 .. .. ... DEF0362 - DEF0364_2

Interinsurance Exchange of the Automobile Club

Truth in Lending Information Billing Statement

For Automobile Policy from July 2004 . . .. .. DEF0365 - DEF0366 2
Interinsurance Exchange of the Automobile Club

Amendment of Automobile Insurance

Declarations from August 2003.......... ... DEF0367 - DEF0368_2
Copy of Quitclaim Deed for property in possession of
Resident Witness, Pabla Balbinder ............. DEF0268 - DEF0270

Assessor’s page print out of property in possession of
Resident Witness, Pabla Balbinder, located at 2916
Jansen Avenue, Las Vegas, Nevada 89101 ....... DEF0271 - DEF0272

1
2{ Miscellaneous
3 34.
4
5
6 35.
7
8
9 36.
10
11 37.
o 12
'_] o
Eg.%e13 38.
CPEEE
3225514
EoERO
CEz5315 39,
ATy
15 ¥R 16
Z5%5:
CERER SV 40.
S 7 o
19
20 41.
21
22
23 42,
24
25 43,
26
27
281...

Page 6 of 8
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44.

Letter from Costco/Ameriprise Auto & Home

Insurance, dated January 30,2009.............. .. ... DEF(369_2

IDS Property Casualty Insurance Company

Auto Insurance Quote from January 2009 .. ... ... .. DEF0370_2

Dated this 5~A day of June, 2019.
KAINEN LAW GROUP, PLLC

Nevada Bar No.
3303 Novat Stregt,.8uite 200
Las Vegas, Nevada 89129

Attorney for Defendant B

Page 7 of 8

15

AA0212



1 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
2 I HEREBY CERTIFY that on the & day of June, 2019, I caused to be
3|served Defendant’s NRCP 16.2 Production - 2 to all interested parties as follows:
4 — BYMAIL: Pursuant to NRCP 5(b), I caused a true copy thereof to be placed
5{in the U.S. Mail, enclosed in a sealed envelope, postage fully prepaid thereon, addressed
6 E:: follows:
7 — BY CERTIFIED MAIL: I caused a true copy thereof to be placed in the U.S.
8 Mail, enclosed in a sealed envelope, certified mail, return receipt requested, postage fully
9 E:Zid thereon, addressed as follows:
10 BY FACSIMILE: Pursuant to EDCR 7.26, I caused a true copy thereof to
11]be transmitted, via facsimile, to the following number(s):
) 12 X BY ELECTRONIC MAIL: Pursuant to EDCR 7.26 and NEFCR Rule 9,
;j@ o % g 13|caused a true copy thereof to be served via electronic mail, via Wiznet, to the following
% %% g é‘ 14 le-mail address(es):
Ciz E Z15 Counsel for Plaintiff:
ATEY
S382516 Peter@peterjameslaw.com
r !S_(m%nefgw;pgtgriameslaw.com
He-as 17 Colleen@peterjameslaw.com
S T o1s
19 / /Y
20 An bmlgﬂ}%%g%LAW GROUP, PLLC
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
Page 8 of 8
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ELECTRONICALLY SERVED
8/29/2019 4:39 PM

16.2
ANDREW L. KYNASTON, ESQ.

Nevada Bar No. 8147
KAINEN LAW GROUP, PLLC
3303 Novat Street, Suite 200
Las Vegas, Nevada 89129
PH: (702) 823-4900
Service@KainenLawGroup.com
Attorney for Defendant
DISTRICT COURT, FAMILY DIVISION
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
JASWINDER SINGH,
CASE NO. 04D323977
Plaintiff, DEPTNO. P
Vs.
Date of Hearing: N/A
RAJWANT KAUR, Time of Hearing: N/A
Defendant.

DEFENDANT’S NRCP 16.2 PRODUCTION - 3

COMES NOW, Defendant, RATWANT KAUR, by and through her attorney,
ANDREW L. KYNASTON, ESQ., of the KAINEN LAW GROUP, PLLC, and for her
Third NRCP 16.2 Production produces the following documentation as bates stamp

numbers (DEF0371 - DEF0440 _3).
WITNESS LIST

1. Plaintiff, Jaswinder Singh
c/o LAW OFFICES OF F. PETER JAMES, ESQ.
3821 West Charleston Boulevard, Ste 250
Las Vegas, Nevada 89102

Jaswinder is anticipated to testify a know
circumstances regarding the matters involved in this case.

26| ..
27| .
28] ..

Case Number: 04D323977

y as to his knowledge of the facts and

17
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Defendant, Raﬂwant Kaur

c/o KAINEN LAW GROUP, PLLC.
3303 Novat Street, Suite 200

Las Vegas, Nevada 89129

Rajwant is anticipated to testify as to her knowledge of the facts and
circumstances regarding the matiers involved in this case.

Jagtar Singh
82%0 Remmet Avenue
Canoga Park, California 91304

Jagtar is Defendant’s brother and the parties prior neighbor, and is
anticipated to testify as to his knowledge of facts and circumstances
regarding the matters involved in this case.

Sukhpal Singh Grewal
2161 Clancy Court
Simi Valley, California 93065

Sukhpal is Defendant’s Nephew and is anticic{).ated to testify as to their
knowledge of the facts and circumstances regarding the matters inyolved in
this case. Sukhpal has attended temple with the parties on a weekly basis.

Gurin%%al Singh Pandher
2623 Kadota Street
Simi Valley, California 93063

Gurigbal is Sukhpal’s Brother-in-Law and is anticipated to testify as to their
knowledge of the facts and circumstances regarding the matters involved in
this case. Sukhpal has attended temple with the parties on a weekly basis.

DOCUMENT PRODUCTION

Appendix of Exhibits to Defendant’s Motion to Set Aside Decree of Divorce

1.

Petition for Dissolution of Marriage,

filed May 7, 2018 in Los Angeles County . .. ....... DEF001 - DEF003
Plaintiff’s Response and Request for
Dissolution of Marriage . ....................... DEF004 - DEF006

Stipulation Re: Respondent Filing An
Amended Response to Petition; and
Order Thereon ............................... DEF007 - DEF012
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1 4, Joint Petition For Summary Decree of
2 Divorce, filed August 27, 2004 in
3 Clark County ................................ DEF013 - DEF017
4 5. Decree of Divorce, filed September 8,
5 2004 inClark County............ooovuuun. . DEF018 - DEF020
6 6. Affidavit of Resident Witness, filed
7 August 27,2004 in Clark County. ................ DEF021 - DEF022
8
9| Defendant’s Supplemental Filing
10 7. Declaration in Support of Defendant’s Reply to
11 Plaintiff’s Opposition to Defendant’s Motion
0 12 to Set Aside Decree of Divorce and Defendant’s
Eig o § £13 Opposition to Plaintiff’s Countermotion . ................. DEF0023
g%% g § 14 8 Sales Deed showing listing property to
OEza 5 15 Jaswinder Singthas amarriedman ................... ... DEF0024
% ;g ;f»% § 16 9. Experian and TransUnion Credit Report in
é % K :”-: % 17 the name of RajWaﬁt Kaur, showing
E = 18 Jaswinder as spouse or co-applicant. ............ DEF0025 - DEF0043
19 10.  Aftercare instruction from Gastroenterology
20 Department for Jaswinder Singth, signed by
21 “Accompanying Adult” Rajwant Kaur, Wife. .. ............ DEF0044
22 11. Copies of Healthcare Partners Medical
23 Group Referrals for Jaswinder Singh,
24 Showing Jaswinder’s home addressin CA .. ... .. DEF0045 - DEF0052
25 12. Costco Wholesale receipt for Store number
26 48, located in Van Nuys, California, as well
27 as Member/Item Activity Print out
28 Showing purchases all at Store number 48 .. .. ... DEF0053 - DEF0057
Page 3 of 8
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13.

Copy of Costco Credit Card Statement for

Rajwant Kaur, showing that Jaswinder

Singh has a card in his name under

thisaccount. ............................... DEF0058 - DEF0059

14.  Copies of both Jaswinder Singh and

Rajwant Kaur’s 2005 W-2, both showing

the same address. ........................... DEF0060 - DEF0061
15.  Financial Agreement and Estimated Patient

Financial Responsibility Form, signed by

Jaswinder Singh, and Rajwant Kaur, as wife. . . ... DEF0062 - DEF0063

Proof of Residence

16.  Letter from SoCal Gas regarding service

dates at the Sepulveda Apartment .................... ... DEF0064
17.  Photo of Plaintiff’s CostcoCard ........................ DEF0065
18.  Costco Receipt from Store 48, dated

February 8,2019 ........ ... ... ... DEF0066
19.  Photo of Defendant’s Costco Card. . ..................... DEF0067
20.  Costco statement dated February, 2019 ................... DEF0068
21.  Copy of Costco Membership activity for

card ending in 50001, from January 3,

2004, through December 19, 2004. . ........ DEF0371 - DEF0376_3

Taxes

22. 2007 U.S. Individual Income Tax Return ........ DEF0069 - DEF0075
23. 2006 U.S. Individual Income Tax Return ... ..... DEF0076 - DEF0089
24. 2005 U.S. Individual Income Tax Return . . ... ... DEF0090 - DEF0100
25. 2004 U.S. Individual Income Tax Return . .. ..... DEF0101 - DEF0108
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1 26. 2003 U.S. Individual Income Tax Return . ....... DEF0109 - DEF0118
2 27. 2002 U.S. Individual Income Tax Return ... . .... DEF0119 - DEF0131
3 28. 2001 U.S. Individual Income Tax Return . ....... DEF0132 - DEF0143
4 29. 2000 U.S. Individual Income Tax Return . . . .. ... DEF0144 - DEF0159
5
6}l Employment Documents
7 30. Employment Memorandum dated March 1, 2001
8 from Sherman Oaks Hospital and
9 HealthCenter .............................. DEF0160 - DEF0171
10 31.  Employment Personnel Action Forms from 2002
11 through2007 . ............................. DEF0172 - DEF0242
9 12 32.  Employment File for Country Villa
QA:% 2 % 13 Health Services, date of hire
sgafsug August 10,2006 .. .. ...................... DEF0273 - DEF0357_2
3 i’;g ;é c_%, 15 33.  Verification of employment letter from
% § §°§ ;g 16 Defendant’s employer dated August 21,2019 ......... DEF0377_3
5238217 ’
5 : 18] Bank Accounts
19 34, Copies of Check Ledger depicting miscellaneous
20 expenses and address for the parties ............ DEF0243 - DEF0262
21| 35.  Letter from Bank of America dated May 6, 2019
22 explaining inability to provide statements . . ............... DEF0263
23
24| Miscellaneous
25 36.  Letter from SoCal Gas depicting service provided
26 during period of September 1997 and
27 December 2006 .......... ... ... . DEF0264
28]...
Page 5 of 8
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37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

42.

43,

44,

45,

46.

47.

48,

Interinsurance Exchange of the Automobile Club

Homeowners Insurance Billing Statement

from April 2013 . ... ... DEF0265
Interinsurance Exchange of the Automobile Club

Homeowners Insurance Cancellation Notice . .............. DEF0266
Interinsurance Exchange of the Automobile Club

Homeowners Insurance Renewal Notice . ................. DEF0267

Interinsurance Exchange of the Automobile Club

Renewal Declarations from July 2008 ... ... ... DEF0358 - DEF0361 2
Interinsurance Exchange of the Automobile Club
Renewal Declarations from July 2004 ......... DEF0362 - DEF0364 2

Interinsurance Exchange of the Automobile Club

Truth in Lending Information Billing Statement

For Automobile Policy from July 2004 ... ... .. DEF0365 - DEF0366_2
Interinsurance Exchange of the Automobile Club

Amendment of Automobile Insurance

Declarations from August2003.............. DEF0367 - DEF0368 2
Copy of Quitclaim Deed for property in possession of
Resident Witness, Pabla Balbinder ............. DEF0268 - DEF0270

Assessor’s page print out of property in possession of
Resident Witness, Pabla Balbinder, located at 2916

Jansen Avenue, Las Vegas, Nevada 89101 .. ..... DEF0271 - DEF0272
Letter from Costco/Ameriprise Auto & Home

Insurance, dated January 30,2009 ..................... DEF0369 2
IDS Property Casualty Insurance Company

Auto Insurance Quote from January 2009 . .............. DEF0370 2
Copy of Defendant’s Passport ............. creesnies DEF0378_3

Page 6 of 8
22

AA0219




1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

3 12

Enl(%g,gé. £ 13

SEizits

2iisd6
Z2>%d

S 718

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

49.

50.

S1.

52.

53.

54.

Contention Interrogatories Set No. One from

California case no. 18STFL05676.......... DEF0379 - DEF0386_3

Plaintiff’s Response to Contention

Interrogatories Set No. 1, from California

caseno. I8STFLO5676 . ......ccovvennunn. DEF0387 - DEF390 3

Conformed copy of Defendant’s Income and

Expense Declaration, from California case

no. 188TFL05676............ Cersrieenas DEF0391 - DEF0395_3

Conformed Declaration Regarding Service of
Declaration of Disclosure and Income and

Expense Declaration, from California case

n0. I8STFLOS676 . ....oviiiininiiiinenennnnnns,
Conformed Petitioner’s Evidentiary

Objections and Request to Strike (in preparing

this disclosure, we learned the this document

partially illegible, therefore a clean copy will be

supplemented as soon as we receive the same

from our California co-counsel) ........... DEF0397 - DEF0413 3

Defendant’s Declaration of Disclosure, filed in
California case no. 18STFL05676 ....... ..
Dated this 2 ( day of August, 2019,

DEF0396_3

DEF(0414 - DEF0440_3

KAINEN L ROUP, PLLC
e
"ANDREW L. KYNASTON, ESQ.

Nevada Bar No. 8147

3303 Novat Street, Suite 200
Las Vegas, Nevada 89129
Attorney for Defendant

Page 7 of 8
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on the 27y of August, 2019, I caused to be
served Defendant’s NRCP 16.2 Production - 3 to all interested parties as follows:
— BYMAIL: Pursuant to NRCP 5(b), I caused a true copy thereof to be placed
En the U.S. Mail, enclosed in a sealed envelope, postage fully prepaid thereon, addressed

s follows:
——  BYCERTIFIED MAIL: I caused a true copy thereof to be placed in the U.S.
ail, enclosed in a sealed envelope, certified mail, return receipt requested, postage fully
E::id thereon, addressed as follows:
— BY FACSIMILE: Pursuant to EDCR 7.26, I caused a true copy thereof to
Fe transmitted, via facsimile, to the following number(s):
X__BY ELECTRONIC MAIL: Pursuant to EDCR 7.26 and NEFCR Rule 9,1

caused a true copy thereof to be served via electronic mail, via Wiznet, to the following

e-mail address(es):
Counsel for Plaintiff:
eter

P eterjameslaw.com
Courtne eterjameslaw.com
olleen(@peter ameslaw.com

.
< -

An Employe€of ¢
AINEN LAW UP, PLLC
Page 8 of 8
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Electronically Filed
8/30/2019 4:15 PM
Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURT

EPAP

LAW OFFICES OF F. PETER JAMES, ESQ.
F. Peter James, Esq.

Nevada Bar No. 10091

3821 West Charleston Boulevard, Suite 250
Las Vegas, Nevada 89102
Peter@PeterJamesLaw.com

702-256-0087

702-256-0145 (fax)

Counsel for Plaintiff

DISTRICT COURT, FAMILY DIVISION

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
JASWINDER SINGH, CASE NO. : 04D323977
DEPT.NO. : P
Plaintift,
| EXPARTE APPLICATION FOR
VS. AN ORDER SHORTENING TIME
ON MOTION FOR LIMINE
RAJWANT KAUR,
Defendant.

COMES NOW Plaintiff, Jaswinder Singh, by and through his counsel of
record, F. Peter James, Esq., who, on an ex parte basis, is applying for an Order
Shortening Time to hear Plaintiff’s pending Motion for Limine filed on August
30, 2019.

/17
/17

11/

1 of 4

Case Number: 04D323977
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An Order Shortening Time is necessary for the reasons stated in counsel’s

Declaration set forth herein.

Dated this ;O day of August, 2019

7y

LAW OFFICES-OF F. PETER JAMES
F. Peter James, Esq.

Nevada Bar No. 10091

3821 W. Charleston Blvd., Suite 250
Las Vegas, Nevada 89102
702-256-0087

Counsel for Plaintiff

DECLARATION OF F. PETER JAMES, ESQ.

F. Peter James, Esq. declares, and states as follows:

1. I am a member in good standing with the State Bar of Nevada.

2. I am counsel for the Plaintiff, Jaswinder Singh, in the above-entitled
matter.

3. I am competent and willing to testify in a court of law as to the facts
containing herein.

4. T have personal knowledge of the facts contained in this declaration, save
those stated upon information and/or belief, and as to those matters, I
believe them to be true.

5. Good cause exists to shorten time on Plaintiff’s motion at issue.

2 of4
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6. Plaintiff currently has trial set for September 12, 2019 and September 13,
2019.

7. Plaintiff’s Motion for Limine needs to be heard before the presently set
trial.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

ol B
F. PETER JAMES, ESQ. Date

3 of4
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foregoing document entitted EX PARTE REQUEST FOR AN ORDER

SHORTENING TIME to be served as follows:

to the attorney(s) / party(ies) listed below at the address(es), email address(es),

and/or facsimile number(s) indicated below:

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that on this 3 )day of August, 2019, I caused the above and

and Administrative Order 14-2 captioned “In the Administrative
Matter of Mandatory Electronic Service in the Eighth Judicial
District Court,” by mandatory electronic service through the
Eighth Judicial District Court’s electronic filing system;

@ursuant to EDCR 8.05(A), EDCR 8.05(F), NRCP 5(b)(2)(D)

[ ] byplacing same to be deposited for mailing in the United States
Mail, in a sealed envelope upon which first class postage was
prepaid in Las Vegas, Nevada;

[ 1 pursuant to EDCR 7.26 / NEFCR 9, to be sent via facsimile /
email;

Andrew L. Kynaston, Esq.
Kainen Law Group

3303 Novat Street, Suite 200
Las Vegas, Nevada 89129
702-823-4488 (fax)
Service@KainenLawGroup.com
Counsel for Defendant

CO g ——

An employee of the La%-Offices of F. Peter James, Esq., PLLC
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Electronically Filed
9/3/2019 9:45 AM
Steven D. Grierson

DISTRICT COURT CLERK OF THE COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
seskeskesk
In the Matter of the Joint Petition for Case No.: 04D323977
Divorce of:
Jaswinder Singh and Rajwant Kaur Department P
NOTICE OF HEARING

Please be advised that the Petitioner's Motion in Limine in the above-entitled matter is
set for hearing as follows:
Date: October 11, 2019
Time: No Appearance Required - Chambers

Location: Courtroom 10
Family Courts and Services Center
601 N. Pecos Road
Las Vegas, NV 89101
NOTE: Under NEFCR 9(d), if a party is not receiving electronic service through the
Eighth Judicial District Court Electronic Filing System, the movant requesting a

hearing must serve this notice on the party by traditional means.

STEVEN D. GRIERSON, CEO/Clerk of the Court

By: /s/Juanito Nasarro
Deputy Clerk of the Court

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that pursuant to Rule 9(b) of the Nevada Electronic Filing and Conversion
Rules a copy of this Notice of Hearing was electronically served to all registered users on
this case in the Eighth Judicial District Court Electronic Filing System.

By: /s/ Juanito Nasarro
Deputy Clerk of the Court

Case Number: 04D323977
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Electronically Filed
9/4/2019 4:19 PM
Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURT

CSERYV

LAW OFFICES OF F. PETER JAMES, ESQ.
F. Peter James, Esq.

Nevada Bar No. 10091

3821 West Charleston Boulevard, Suite 250
Las Vegas, Nevada 89102
Peter(@PeterJamesLaw.com

702-256-0087

702-256-0145 (fax)

Counsel for Plaintiff

DISTRICT COURT, FAMILY DIVISION
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

JASWINDER SINGH, CASE NO. : 04D323977
DEPT.NO. : P

Plaintiff,
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
Vs.

RAJWANT KAUR,

Defendant.

I hereby certify, that on the 30™ day of August, 2019 the following
documents were served to opposing counsel:
e MOTION IN LIMINE;
e EXHIBITS IN SUPPORT OF MOTION IN LIMINE; AND

e EX PARTE APPLICATION FOR AN ORDER SHORTENING

TIME ON MOTION FOR LIMINE.

1of2
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that on this 4™ day of September, 2019, I caused the above and

foregoing document entitled CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE to be served as

follows:

X pursuant to EDCR 8.05(A), EDCR 8.05(F), NRCP 5(b)(2)(D)
and Administrative Order 14-2 captioned “In the Administrative
Matter of Mandatory Electronic Service in the Eighth Judicial
District Court,” by mandatory electronic service through the

Eighth Judicial District Court’s electronic filing system;

[ 1 Dby placing same to be deposited for mailing in the United States
Mail, in a sealed envelope upon which first class postage was

prepaid in Las Vegas, Nevada;

[ 1 pursuant to EDCR 7.26 / NEFCR 9, to be sent via facsimile /

email;

to the attorney(s) / party(ies) listed below at the address(es), email address(es),

and/or facsimile number(s) indicated below:

Andrew L. Kynaston, Esq.
Kainen Law Group

3303 Novat Street, Suite 200
Las Vegas, Nevada 89129
702-823-4488 (fax)
Service@KainenLawGroup.com
Counsel for Defendant

ey

An employee of the Law Offices of F. Peter James, Esq., PLLC

20f2

AA0228



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

PMEM

LAW OFFICES OF F. PETER JAMES, ESQ.

F. Peter James, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 10091

3821 West Charleston Boulevard, Suite 250
Las Vegas, Nevada 89102
Peter@PeterJamesLaw.com

702-256-0087

Electronically Filed
9/5/2019 12:57 PM
Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURT

702-256-0145 (fax)
Counsel for Plaintiff
DISTRICT COURT, FAMILY DIVISION
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
JASWINDER SINGH, CASE NO. : 04D323977
DEPT.NO. : P
Plaintiff,
PLAINTIFF’S PRE-TRIAL
VS. MEMORANDUM
RAJWANT KAUR,
Defendant.
I.
STATEMENT OF ESSENTIAL FACTS
A. Name of Plaintiff: Jaswinder Singh (58)
B. Name of Defendant: Rajwant Kaur (age ?)
C. Date of Marriage: November 11, 1989
D. Date of Divorce: September 8, 2004
E. Children: None.
1 of 7
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F. Resolved Issues: None.
G. Unresolved Issues:
» Setting aside Decree of Divorce
e Attorney’s fees award to Plaintiff
II.

THE SET ASIDE REQUEST SHOULD BE DENIED

The Court should deny the set aside. Per the Court’s order and per Vaile,
two things must be established—that Plaintiff never lived in Nevada as required
by Nevada law and that Plaintiff forced Defendant to sign the Decree of Divorce.

The party requesting a set aside has the burden of proof. See Kahn v. Orme,
108 Nev. 510, 513-14, 835 P.2d 790, 793 (1992), overruled on other grounds by
Epstein v. Epstein, 113 Nev. 1404, 1405, 950 P.2d 771, 773 (1997). Burden
shifting is improper. See Francis v. Wynn Las Vegas, 127 Nev. 657, 667 n. 5,
262P.3d 702,713 n. 5 (2011). In contradiction of Nevada law, the Court ordered
that Plaintiff prove he was a proper resident of Nevada at the relevant times. (See
Order filed March 14, 2019).

That issue aside, Defendant admitted in her deposition that she signed the
divorce papers due to her culture, not due to Plaintiff forcing her to do so. This

negates Defendant’s claim that Plaintiff forced her to.

20of7
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I11.

ATTORNEY’S FEES

The Court should award Plaintiff attorney’s fees for having to defend

against Defendant’s untimely and non-meritorious motion. Defendant admitted

that Plaintiff did not force her to sign—that her cultural beliefs did. Defendant

should have dismissed the action right then.

IV.

LIST OF WITNESSES

Plaintiff intends on calling the following witnesses:
The parties
VIII.

LIST OF EXHIBITS

Dad intends on introducing the following exhibits at Trial:

# Description Bates No.
J. SINGH

1. | Executed release for employment records 000001

2. | Letter from Bank of America regarding records being 000002
unavailable

3. | Grant Bargain Sale Deed in the name of Balbinder Singh | 000003-
Pabla for Nevada property 000005

4. | Payment receipts for the Law Office of F. Peter James, | 000006-
Esq. dated 1/16/19 and 2/26/19 000007

5. | Invoice # 2621, 2588, and 2606 from the Law Office of | 000008-
F. Peter James, Esq. (redacted) 000015

6. | Invoices from Constance Bessada, Esq. dated 6/13/18, 000016-
8/21/18, and 1/3/19 (redacted) 000018

30of7
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7. | Retainer Agreement for Law Offices of F. Peter James, | 000019-
Esq. 000022
8. | Retainer Agreement for Constance Bessada, Esq. 000023-
000027
9. | Passport of Jaswinder Singh 000028-
000030
10. | Documents disclosed by Defendant’s counsel at the 000031-
August 19, 2019 deposition 000039
11. | India Marriage Certificate Jasvir Singh Dhaliwal and 000040
Rajwant Kaur
12. | India Divorce Ruling 000041-
000045
13. | Defendant’s Deposition Transcript
14. | Plaintiff’s Interrogatories to Defendant
15. | Defendant’s responses to the Interrogatories
16. | Plaintiff’s Requests for Production of Documents to
Defendant
17 | Defendant’s responses to Requests for Production of
Documents

financial relief in that she want the marriage reinstated so marital property may
adjudicated. EDCR 5.506(a) mandates an FDF be filed in any matters involving

money. Clearly, this is about money. The Court may properly deem that

IX.

UNUSUAL LEGAL OR FACTUAL ISSUES PRESENTED

Defendant never filed a Financial Disclosure Form. She is asking for

4 of 7
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Defendant is admitting her position is not meritorious and cause for entry of
orders adverse to Plaintiff’s position. See EDCR 5.506(g).

Defendant also failed to properly identify her witnesses. (See Motion in
Limine filed August 30, 2019 and the Exhibits thereto). This hiding of witnesses
made it so Plaintiff could not contact any of them to ascertain their testimony /
depose them prior to trial. Specifically, Defendant did not provide any contact
information for her witnesses until 4:39pm the day discovery closed. Even then,
no phone numbers were provided. Further, Defendant did not give a brief
statement as to what subject matter the witnesses would testify—only the
allegations in the pleadings. This is cause for the Court to refuse Defendant to
call any of her witnesses to testify.

That Defendant waited 14.5 years to file her motion to set aside caused
proof problems. Banks and other facilities only keep records for 7 years.
Witnesses disappear. Witnesses no longer wish to participate. Parties forget who
would have knowledge of the events. This is why the Nevada Supreme Court
said 2 years is too long to wait to challenge a purportedly void order when the
moving party had actual knowledge of the order being entered.

/1]
/1]

/11
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Plaintiff believes that trial in this matter will last one full day, if things go

X.

LENGTH OF TRIAL

smoothly and when Defendant’s witnesses are excluded.

Plaintiff’s Financial Disclosure Form filed date should be current. If not,

it will be updated.

XI.

FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE FORM

Dated this S day of September, 2019

44

LAW OFFICES OF F. PETER JAMES

F. Peter James, Esq.

Nevada Bar No. 10091
3821 W. Charleston Blvd., Suite 250

Las Vegas, Nevada
702-256-0087

89102

Counsel for Plaintiff
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that on this :‘_3 day of September, 2019, I caused the above and

foregoing document entitled PLAINTIFF’S PRE-TRIAL MEMORANDUM

to be served as follows:

] pursuant to EDCR 8.05(A), EDCR 8.05(F), NRCP 5(b)(2)(D)
and Administrative Order 14-2 captioned “In the Administrative
Matter of Mandatory Electronic Service in the Eighth Judicial
District Court,” by mandatory electronic service through the
Eighth Judicial District Court’s electronic filing system;

[ 1] byplacing same to be deposited for mailing in the United States
Mail, in a sealed envelope upon which first class postage was
prepaid in Las Vegas, Nevada;

[ 1T pursuant to EDCR 7.26 / NEFCR 9, to be sent via facsimile /
email;

to the attorney(s) / party(ies) listed below at the address(es), email address(es),

and/or facsimile number(s) indicated below:

By:

Andrew L. Kynaston, Esq.
Kainen Law Group

3303 Novat Street, Suite 200
Las Vegas, Nevada 89129
702-823-4488 (fax)
Service@KainenLawGroup.com
Counsel for Defendant

DDRMKQ

An employee of the Taw Offices of F. Peter James, Esq., PLLC
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